
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT * 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 
PETITION OF: 
INDIVIDUALS ERNIE AND * 
RUTH BAISDEN 

* 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE 
OPINION OFTHE COUNTY BOARD * 
OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 * 
400 WASHINGTON A VENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 * 

IN THE MATTER OF: * 
POOR BOY'S INC. 
(TERRY GERAHTY, LEGAL OWNER) * 
2711 TAYLOR AVENUE 

CASE NO: 
qa -2, 7- SPH 

CBA-00-159 
* 

* * * * * * * 

CIVIL ACTION 
NO.: 03-C-03-0275 

* * * * * 
, "'CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES 
AND THE BOARD APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

TO THE HONORABLE. THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 
, ". 

And now;comes the County Board ofAppeals ofBaltimore County and; in answer to ,the I 
.. 

, Petition for Judicial Review directed against it in this case, herewith transmits the record of I 

,~ 

I 
proceedings had in the above-entitled matter, consisting of the following certified copies or original I 
papers on file in the Departrnent ofPerrnits and Development Management and the Board of 

Appeals ofBa1timor~ County: 

ENTRIES FROM THE DOCKET OF THE 

BOARD OF APPEALS AND THE DEPARTMENT 


OF PERMI:rS AND DEVELOPMENT MAN~f~~~~~~:~tbr~ORE COUNTY: 

~: .. 1 ~ •• ~l :' t ••••• 

- .. " • - .' it', .' .. ', 

Z003 JAN 2T"A'!O: 2l 

, CLERI'OF~i'lk L;if\CU1T COURT' 
BALTH'10R£ COUNTY 



9120/2002 


CBA-OO-159 

12/12/2002 

110912003 

1116 

1127 

Order ofThe Honorable John.F. Fader n, Circuit Court for 
Baltimore County, Case number 03 C 02 1085 - Remanding 
tothe Board ofAppeals. Without knowing specifically why 
the Agency did what it did, and upon what its decision is 
based, a remand is all that can occur in this case. The January 
3,2002 Board of Appeals decision is remanded without 
being either affirmed or denied. (Transcript and Record 
previously filed by the Board is returned herewith to the 
Circuit Court) (See Record Extract Case Number: 03 C 02­
1085 attached as Exhibit A) 

FILE BEING RETURNED HEREWITH 

Order of the Board on Remand From the Circuit Court for 
Baltimore County 

Petition for Judicial Review filed in th~ Circuit Court for 
Baltimore County by J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, on behalf 
of Ruth and Ernie Baisden. 

Certificate of Notice sent to interested 'parties. 

Record ofProceedings filed in the Circuit Court for 
Baltimore County. 

Record of Proceedings pursuant to which said Board acted are permanent records of the 

originating agency in Baltimore County. Certified c?pies. of these records in the Board's file are 

hereby forwarded to the Court, together with the transcript and Record of Proceeding previously 

filed in Civil Action No.: 3-C-02-01085. 

Respectfully submitted, 

'~f1.~. 
'Theresa R. Shelton, Legal Secretary 
County Board of Appeals ofBaltimore County 

, 400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 
Towson; MD 21204 (410) 887-3180 

. . . '. : .....!',; .:: i.' 

,2 
j': '. , .'.'.:',' ~ . 

Civil Action No.:03-C-03-027S/CBA-OO-lS9 on REMAND 



• 


I . 

c: 	 C. William Clark, Esquire 
terry Gerahty I Poor Boy's, Inc. 
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
Ernie and Ruth Baisden 
A very Harden, Landscape Architect I PDM 
John R. Reisinger, Buildings Engineer I PDM 
Edward J. Gilliss, County Attorney 
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 
C. Robert Loskot, Assistant County Attorney 

l,' _ 

, ,'.,1, 
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Civil Action No.: 03-C.;03-0275/CBA-OO-159 on REMAND 



IN THE CIRCUI_OURT * 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 
PETITION OF: 
INDIVIDUALS ERNIE AND * 
RUTH BAISDEN 

CIVIL ACTION * 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE NO.: 03-C-03:-0275 
OPINION OF THE COUNTY BOARD * 
OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 * 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE .""'.,~TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ,-

'..I 
cc:* LtJ :::> 

Lf) 0-J ':...:I) ­
0':' >--1­

* LL. 
35IN THE MATTER OF: 

~? ;:"":;'0POOR BOY'S INC. ...:r: « :Ew 
(TERRY GERAHTY, LEGAL OWNER) ...0 

UlLJ a* LJ...,JC: 
llJ :cO271 L TAYLOR AVENUE :> ;z ~-l: 

LL}::* Lu c::r 0-.1J --«CASE NO: CBA-00-159 
C..) 

........ C;::o.J
-= ;*;:e ::fie* * * * * * * * * * u 

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE 

Madam Clerk: 

Pursuant to the Provisions of Rule 7-202(d) of the Maryland Rules, the 

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County has given notice by mail of the filing 

of the Petition for Judicial Review to the _ representative of every party to the 

proceeding before it; namely: 

1. Carroll Holzer 
508 Fainnount Avenue, Towson, MD 21286 

Earnest and Ruth Baisden 
7706 Oak Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234 

.( 

C. William Clark, Esquire 
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, Suite 700, Nottingham 
Centre, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 

-Poor Boy's, Inc. ­
c/o Terry Gerahty, 7721 Old Harford Road, 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

I 



A copy of said Notice is attached hereto and prayed that it may be made a part 

hereof. 

~tJ (§JJk
Theresa R. Shelton, Legal Secretary 
County Board of Appeals, Room 49 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410-887-3180) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Certificate of Notice has 
been mailed to: J. Carroll Holzer, 508 Fairmount Avenue, Towson, MD 21286; 
Earnest and Ruth Baisden, 7706 Oak Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234; C. William 
Clark, Esquire, NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, Suite 700, Nottingham 
Centre, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204; and Poor Boy's, Inc., c/o 
Terry Gerahty, 7721 Old Harford Road, Baltimore, MD 21234, this 16TH day of 
January, 2002. 

~a-0Jd!/&v
Theresa R Shelton, Legal Secretary 
County Board of Appeals, Room 49 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410-887-3180) 

Poor Boysl03-C-03~275/CBA-OO-159 on REMAND 

2 



QIount~ ~o(trb of ~ppe(tls of ~(tltimott QIount!! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

January 16,@. 
1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire . 
508 Fainnount Avenue 
Towson,MD 21286 

RE: Circuit Court Civil Action No. 3-C-03-027S 
Petition for Judicial Review 

Ernie and Ruth Baisden 
-- Poor Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerahty, Legal Owner) 
Case No.: CBA-00-159 on REMAND 

Dear Mr. Holzer: 

In accordance with the Maryland Rules, the County Board of Appeals is required 
to submit the record of proceedings of the petition for judicial review which you have 
taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the above-entitled matter within sixty 
days. 

All costs incurred for certified copies for the completion of the record must be at 
your expense. There is no transcript for the record being filed under the above referenced 

. Circuit Court Civil Action number. 

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice. 

Very truly yours, 

·0k\jpJA~£

Theresa R. Shelton 
Legal Secretary 

. 

Itrs 
Enclosure 
c: . C. William Clark, Esquire 

Terry Gerahty / Poor Boy's, Inc. 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
) . ·on Recycled Paper' 



• 
to 

QIount~ ~oar(r of ~ppeal5 of ~a1timorr QIounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


January \6,@ 
C. William Clark, Esquire 

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS 

Suite 700, Nottingham Centre 

502 Washington Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 


RE: Circuit Court Civil Action No. 3-C-03-0275 
Petition for Judicial Review 

Ernie and Ruth Baisden 
-- Poor Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerahty, Legal Owner) 
Case No.: CBA-00-159 on REMAND 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

Notice is hereby given" in accordance with the Maryland Rules, that a Petition for 
Judicial Review was filed on January 9, 2003, in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from 
the decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above matter on REMAND from 
the 'Circuit Court under Civil Action number 03-C-02-1085. Any party wishing to oppose the 
petition must file a response within 30 days after the date of this letter, pursuant to the 
Maryland Rules. 

Please note that any documents filed in this matter, including, but not limited to, any 
other Petition for Judicial Review, must be filed under ~h~!t~~~A9.~.N~:}::~:~~::9.7.I~~ 

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice. 

V?i::;:;~_0SMltvJ 
Theresa R. Shelton 

, Legal Secretary 
Itrs ' 
Enclosure 

c: ' J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
Ernie and Ruth Baisden 
Terry Gerahtyl Poor Boy's, Inc'. 
Avery Harden, Landscape Architect I PDM 
John R. Reisinger, Buildings Engineer I PDM 

, Edward 1. Gilliss, County Attorney , 
Nancy.C. West, Assistant County Attorney 
C. Robert Loskot, Assistant County Attorney 

~ Prinled with Soybean Ink 
:J on Recycled Paper 



PETITION OF * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 
INDIVIDUALS ERNIE AND 
RUTH BAISDEN FOR* 

IN THE MATTER OF: BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
POOR BOYS', INC. 

2711 TAYLOR AVENUE 
 * 

Case No. 

BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD 
 * 
OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY O'D ~C-O~-(J15 
400 WASHINGTON AVE. * 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

9th ELECTION DISTRICT I 

6th COUNClLMANIC DISTRICT * 

RE: APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE PLAN 

AND LIGHTING PLAN BY PDM 
 * 
CASE NO: CBA-00-159 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * ~B·ZcD7-SPtj PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Pursuant to Rule 7-202, Petitioners, individuals, Ruth and Ernie Baisden, by and through 

their attorney, J. Carroll Holzer and Holzer and Lee, request Judicial Review of the Opinion of 

the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the above referenced matter rendered on 

December 12,2002 and attached hereto. 

Petitioners were parties before the County Board of Appeals and fully participated in the 

proceedings. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

LAW OFFICE 


HOL.ZER AND L.EE 


THE 508 BUILDING 


508 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 


21:286 

14 I0) 825·696! 


FAX, 14101 825·4923 


1. Carroll Holzer 
508 Fainnount Avenue 
Towson, MD 21286 
410-825-6961 
Attorney for Petitioners 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

9thI HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day of January, 2003, a copy of the foregoing 

Petition for Judicial Review was mai1ed first class, postage pre-paid, to C. William Clark, Esquire, 

\ 
502 Washington Ave., Suite 700 Towson, MD 21204; and the Board of Appeals, Basement, Old 

Courthouse, 400 Washington Ave., Towson, MD 21204. 

~er 


C:\My Documents\Petitions\Baisden -Circuit Court 2 
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the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the above referenced matter rendered on 

December 12,2002 and attached hereto. 
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proceedings. 
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L'l THE MATTER OF .. ONREMAND


I 

tOOR BOY'S, INC. (Terrv GcrahtylLecal Owner) 

2711 

! 
TAYLOR AVEl'-.'lJE * FROMTHE 


i 

9TH ELECTION DISTRICT • Cm.CUIT (01)RT FOR 

6'm SOUNCIL~iAN1C DISTRlCT 


.. BALTIMORE COUNrY 

RE: APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE PLA.;."J' AND 


LIGHTING PLAN BY PDM .. Civil Action 

(Case No. CBA·00-159) No.: 03·C-02-001085 
.. • .. .. .. ..'" 

ORDER OF THE BOARD ON REM,AND 

FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


This matter originally was before the Board on a Motion to Dismiss filed on behalf of 
I 

Appe~lee, Poor Boy's, Inc., to tb~ appeal noted by the Appellants, Ernie ~d Ruth Baisden, to t~e 

approhl of a landscaping plan and a lighting plan by tJ:)e Dep~rtrrlent of Permits and 

\ 

Development Management (PDM). Memorandums were filed on behalf ofboth parties, and 


argum~nt presented by counsel on August 1,2001. This Board issued its Ruling on Motion to 


i' .I Dismiss on January 3, 2002. Subsequently, a P~tition for Judicial Revi~w was filed in the 

1\ CircuiiCourt for Baltimore County by J. Carro11 Ho!zer, Esquire, on beba!f of Ernie and Ruth 

II Baisdeh. On September 24, 2002, this matter was remanded to the Board of Appeals by order of 

: i the Honorable John F. Fader II, Judge, "for clarification and statement of reasons for the Board's 

1\ opinioq and determination." 

II I 

The facts relating to this Motion are clear. In furtherance of an application for a grading 


\ 

permit ieiared to the expansion of an existing parking lot, approved landscaping and lighting 


plans ar~ required by Baltimore County. Such plans were prepared, presented and stamped as 


approved by E. Avery Harden, Landscape Architect, Development Plans Review of the 
". . 

\ 
Baltimo~e County Department of Pennits and Development Management on September 7, 2000 

(Landsc~pe Plan) and September 8,2000 (Lighting Plan). An appeal to this Board of tbose 

I 

Iapproved plans was taken by the AppeUants on October 5, 2000. 

I 
1 

.1 



2 II ca•• N~. C8A-OO-,S9 I 

i The narrow question presented in Ihis Motion is whether or not the approval of the 


landscape and lighting plans by Mr. Harden as part of the permit process constituted an eVent 


which \vas appealable to this Board . 


. Article 25·A, § 5(U), of the Annotated Code 0/Maryland authorized Baltimore County to 

establish and provide for a County Board of Appeals; and noted its power: 

, ... to enact local laws providing ... (4) for the decision by the Board on petition by 
any intere~ted person and after the notice and opportunity, for a hearing and on the 
basis of the record before the Board of such of the following matters arising ( ...on 

!review of the action of an administrative officer or agency), under any law, 
'ordinance, or regulation of... the County Council, as specified from time to time 
:by such local laws enacted under this subsection.,.the issuance ...9r modification 
•of a license, pennit, approval, exemption, waiver, certificate, registration, or other 
. fomi of pennission or of any adjudicatory order. . 

, 
The Board adopts the argument oftbe Appellee as follo¥-,s: 

1 

:Section 602 of the Baltimore County Charter only authorizes the County Board of 

Appeals to bear appeals from certain enumerated matters: zoning § 602(a), licenses § 602(b), 

.1 
! I orders relating to building § 602(c), and appeals' from executive administrative and adjudicatory 
t ! 

II 	 orders §602(d). Neither the County Code nor the Charter expressly authorizes an appeal from a 

!! 
,I 

decision of the Landscape Architect, or the approval of landscape and lighting plans to 

, accompany an application for a grading pennit. Nor does it expressly authorize appeals from the 

I approv~l of grading permits. Nothing £..'1 any of the sections of the Code which regulate and 

1II 	 relate to grading authorizes any,such appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The approval of 

the Lan'dscape Architect as to the proposed landscape and lighting plans does not constitute an 

"administrative and adjudicatory order." The only conceivable category is that it fits under 3J;l 

order r~lating to building. However, the express language oftbe statures regulating grading 
\ 

I' 	 • 

I 

found ill Title 14 of the Baltimore County Code militate against such a construction when the 
I 

County'Council has spent enumerable paragraphs defining grading, and under any reasonable 



readirtg of those definitions, it excluded the construction or erection of any building or structure 


of any kind. 


, In the case at Bar, the Protestant's Notice of Appeal states that this appeal is from the 


Decis:on of the Director of the Department of Pennits and Development Management and 


\' 
attaches various exhibits, none of which demonstrate that the Director made any decision. The 


Landscape Architect did approve and sign lighting and landscape plans in connection with an 


applicinion for a grading pennit to construct a new parking lot at the subject sileo This was not a 


final act issuing a permit. The appealable act might be the final granting oftbe grading permit 


,: I . I 

itself oy the Department of Pennits and Development Manag~ment, if the Appellants have 

standiAg and are permitted by )3\V to take such an ap~eaL The decision of the Landscape 


t 


Architect is only one step in the process of obtaining a permit. 


, Once an application for a grading peml.it for a parking lot is filed, it is referred to the 

, 

Lands~ape Architect, who then cond~cts a revi~w of the application and makes a determination 

that, from his point of view, there are no concerns and/or issues under the applicable lighting and 

landsdping regulations. If there are none, it would, therefore, be appropriate from tbat 

department's point of view to have a permit issued. The findings of the Landscape Architect, if. 
I 

he app;oves, arc then fOf',Varded to the Department of Permits and Development f'..1anagement for 
II , 

I 

II final reiview and approval, and, if all is in order, the building, or grading permit in this case, is 

I 
granted. To allow appeals from interlocutory statements from administrative agencies (in this 

case, t~e Landscape Architect) would be to allow myriad appeals in tbe same case. A separate 

appeal could be taken from each department reviewing the a~plication, which might occur on a 

series bf different days, and the period within which to note an appeal could vary accordingly. 

For the Board of Appeals to have subject matter jurisdiction, two elements must be met. 

, First, there must be a starutory grant of authority, which is discussed above. Secondly, there 

I 
I 

\: 



'. I ..; .. 

. Case N9. CBA-OO-1S9 IP.,Bo·h Inc:. (Terry Gerahty) _ 4 
On R.errumg from the Circuit Court for Baltimore County /J-C-02-00108S 

I 

I 
must b~ an operative event that determined the rights of the parties. In Meadows v. Foxleigh, 

133 Md. at 510, the Coun of Special Appeals commented upon the Court of Appeals' decision in . . 

Ullited Parcel Service v. People's Counsel, 336 Md. 569, 650 A.2d 226 (1994). In Uniled 
I 
I . 

I 


Parcel;Service (UPS), the Coun of Appeals held that a letter from the Zoning Commissioner 
, \ 

written in response to a citizen complaint dated more than two months after a building permit 

was issued to UPS was not an appealable decision. The Court held that the "approval" or "other 
i , 

form of permission" occurred when the Zoning Commissioner and other officials approved 

I • 
UPS's 'application for a building permit, flnd the building engineer issued a building permit. The 

appe31~ble event occurred then, when the application for the permit was ~pproved and issued. Id. 
1 • . 

at 583-584. In Meadows v. Foxleigh, they found that.t~e letter from the Director of the 

D..:partinent of Permits and Development Management was not an "operative event" that , , , 
I 

determined whether Foxkigh's proposed plan would be granted a license or permit, rather it 

merely infomlcd Foxleigh that the proposed plan must be reviewed by the eRG. Meadows v. 

Foxlei~h, 133 Md. at pg 516. The Meadows Coun went on to comment upon Art Wood v. 

I . 

Wiseburg, 88 Md. at 723,596 A.2d 712 (1991) Cert Denied 25 Md. 397, 601 A.2d 130 (1992). 

In Art Wood, the Court held that the CRG's action was an appealable final action; because the 

CRG u~as not waiting for or seeking any additional information before approving a plan." In 
I 

contrast to the Arc Wood si~ation, in the instant case, at the time the Landscape Architect 
i 

approv~d the plans to accompany the application for a permit, there was not yet a final action 
I 

that co~ld be appealed, because the Director ofthe Department of Pennits and Development 

Manag'c~cnt needed additional information from other departments to complete the approval 

proces~) so that a permit could be issued. 

: . \ 

.The Board has reviewed the Briefs of the parties and considered the arguments presented 


, 
at the qearing. We find unanimously that the approvals by the Landscape Architect dated 

'1 

I 



5 I.' i I'Case Np. CBA-OO-1S9 I 

I' Septenlber 7,2000 and September 8, 2000 were not final appealable events. The obtaining of a 

permit is a process containing many constituent parts, anyone of which could prove fatal to the 
, 

applidtion. Although appealable under the Code, a denial could conceivably be issued by the 
I 

Direct6r even if no specific objections were raised during the process. Mr. Harden inherently 

ackIloJ..ledgcd this authority when he stated in his letter of Dbcember 24, 1996 to the parties that 
I 

"the proposal above is essentially what the Baltimore County Landscaping Manual will require 
, 

Yf..hell_~..~_rmit for the parking lot is sought." [Emphasis added.] The approval by Mr. Harden 

I " 
was only one of the many steps leading to an ultimate approval or denial of the requested permit. 

. I 
; I 

His act,ion does not in and of itself allow the actual project to .go forward and work to proceed on 
I ' 

tbe gro\md; only the issuance of a proper grading permit would enhble Appellees to do so. It is 
i . 

therefo1re from that final determination to grant the pen~it that all rigbts of appeal should 

emanate. 
I 

: The Board is not unmindful and recognizes the frustration of the Appellants with regard 

I 
to their inability under § 7-36 of the Code to appeal the granting of a permit. Unfortunately, their 

attemp~ to render appealable one particular internal part of the pennit decision-making process is 

neither' supported by statute or by case law, There is no specific authority in § 5(U) or § 602 for 

II Appellants' position nor is there a right of appeal under the statutes regulating grading found in 
II I 
'I Title 14 of the Code. and in fact only limited appeals under § 7-36 of the Code. We are similariy ! 

I unconvinced by Appellants' argument that a basis for their appeallics in § 26-32 of the Code, 

I which We find is clearly related to zoning decisions and not to the issuance or denial of grading 

I pemlitS. Finally, we find the UPS ?ecision still clear and controlling. To hold otherwise would 

open t~e way for a myriad of appeals, each on its 0\Vfl schedule, of every positiV\~ or negative' 
, 

departmental comment, objection, question, or approval made or sought as part of a request for a 
I 

I 


permit,' application, or development plan. This Board does not believe that such a result is the 
I 



Il 
\: Ai.1 Case N:o. C8A·OO-1S9/~ Boy's Inc. (Terry G~rahty) I 

6 
Qn Req,and from the Circuit Court fQr Baltimore County (3-C-02-QO 108 

I I 

I
intent ~r letter of the present stannory or case law, and we accordingly grant Appellee's Motion 


to Distniss. 

ORDER . 

. IT IS, THEREFORE, THIS IcY..tt day of ~hUt.) , 2002, by the 

. I 

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, on remand from the Circuit Couit for Baltimore 

County 

! : ORDERED that Appellee's Motion to Dismiss be and the same is hereby GRANTED;
I ,
I and it'is further 

ORDERED that the appeal filed in Cas,e No. CBA-OO·159 be an<t the same is hereby 

IDIS1\USSED, 

I 
I 

•COlJl'\TY BOARD OF APPEALS

I OF B,LTm:IORE COUNTY I I 

I v' L ().ii I
I 

f ' ••••". " VI../ ...". ,..!! \_._~r">!'!:I1f-7· 'I f") i 

I ! 
II 

.,I '. 

I 
! 

I 

I 
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--'~-
('N THE MATTER OF IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 


ERNIE BAISDEN, et al. FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 03 C 02 1085 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * * * * * * * * 

: I (BA -00 - {~'t(2 
ORDER OF COURT REMANDING' qfJ- '2..' 7 -SPH 
CASE TO BOARD OF APPEALS 

As a result of a hearing before this ·court on September 1~, 2002, it is 

ORDERED by the Circuit Court for Baltimor: County this 80 lV6ay of September 

2002 that this case is remanded to the Board of Appeals (Board) for clarification 

and statement of the reasons for the Board's. opinion and determination. 

Specifically, this court has no information before it, whereby it can determine 

whether the Board's granting of the motion by Poor Boy's, Inc. to dismiss the 

appeal has a foundation in law. 

A. 

Terry Gerahty t/a Poor Boy's Inc. made application to Baltimore County, 

Maryland regarding the construction ofa parking lot on property located at 2711 

Taylor Avenue, Baltimore County, Maryland, where a garden and plant center is 

located and operated. Both parties I agreed, that as part of the process of 

application, a landscape and lighting plan for the site must be obtained and 

approved. A landscape and lighting plan was approved, and when an appeal was 

. taken, opposiilg that approval, by protestants to the Board of Appeals, the appeal 

was dismissed by the Board, because the Board found the approval to be a non 

final determination[ and therefore a non appealable .event. 



When the Board gave a written ruling January 3, 2002 dismissing the 

protestant's appeal, it said: 

, , , In furtherance of an application for a grading permit related to the 
expansion of an existing parking lot, approved landscaping and lighting 
plans are required by Baltimore County, Such plans were prepared, 
presented and stamped as approved by E, Avery Harden, Landscape 
Architect, Development Plans Review of the Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Management on September 
7, 2000 (Landscape Plan) and September 8, 2000 (Lighting Plan). An 
appeal to this Board of tho~e approved plans was taken by the 
Appellants on October 5, 2060', 

, ..The Board notes that, as part of the appliCation process for a 
grading permit, various prerequisite approvals, comments, and 
concerns, if any, are elicited from relevant County departments and 
agencies. The responses obtained, as well as other relevant input, are 
provided to the Director of the Department of Permits and 
Development Management for his review and ultimate granting or 
denial of the requested permit. Under§ 7-36 of the Ba/timoe County, 
Code, a denial by PDM would then constitute an appealable event. 
(Emphasis added.] 

...The obtaining of a permit is a process containing many constituent 
parts, anyone of which could prove fatal to the application .. : 

. The approval by Mr. Harden was only one of the many steps 
leading to an ultimate approval or denial of the requested permit. His 
action does not in and of itself allow the actual project to go forward 
and work to proceed, o~ the ground; only the issuance of a proper 
grading permit would enable Appellees to do so. It is therefore from 
that final determination to grant the permit that all rights "of appeal 
should emanate. 

The undersigned judge has no idea whether the statements by the Board are 

legally correct in the permit process, or where I would look to determine the legal 

correctness. No one has told me the basis of these statements by the Board ­

2 




what code sections, regulations, etc. are determinative. Therefore, I am not able to 

tell whether the Board is correct. 

B. 

Trial courts must review the decision by an Agency on the recoJd of the 

Agency and on the basis stated by the Agency. 

The scope of judicial review of an administrative agency has been explained 

by the Court of Appeals in the case MVA-v-:-Karwacki, 340 Md. 271, 666 A.2d 

511 (1995)': 

The scope of judicial review of an agency's factual 
determinations is extremely narrow. Liberty Nursing Center v. 
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, 330 Md. 433, 442, 624 
A .2d 941, 945 (1993). A reviewing court must defer to the agency's 
factual findings and inferences that are supported by substantial 
evidence. United Parcel v. People's Counsel, 336 Md. 569, 577,650 
A.2d 226, 230 (1994); Caucus, 320 Md. at 324, 577 A.2d at 788; 
Lindsey, 318 Md. at 334, 568 A.2d at 33. In other words, a 
reviewing court evaluates the administrative agency's fact finding 
results; it does not make an independent, de novo assessment of the 
evid.ence. Zeitschel v. Board of Education, 274 Md. 69, 82, 332 A.2d 
906, 913 (1975). If there is any substantial evidence in the record to 
support an agency's factual determinations, the reviewing court must 
affirm the agency's decision, which on its face is correct, and 
presumed to be valid. Liberty Nursing Ctr., supra, 330 Md. at 442, 
624 A.2d at 945; Anderson v. Department of Public Safety, 330 Md. 

, ' 

187,212,623 A.2d 198,210 (1993); Department of Health and 
Mental Hygiene v. Shrieves" ) QO Md. App. 283, 302, 641 A.2d 899, 
908 (1994). For purposes of determining whether an administrative 
agency's decision is supported by substantial evidence in the record, 
substantial evidence means "such relevant evidence as a reasonable 
mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion." Caucus, 320 
Md; at 324, 577A.2d at788. See a/so Liberty Nursing, supra, 330 
Md. at 442, 624 A.2d at 945; State ElectionBoatd v. Billhimer, 314 
Md. 46, 58; 548 A.2d 819, 825 (1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1007, 
109 S. Ct. 1644, 104 L. Ed. 2d 159 (1989); BulluckV-. Pelham Wood 
Apartments, 283 Md. 505, 512, 390 A.2d1119, '1123 

3, 

, 
l 



(1978); Supervisor of Assessments v. Peter & John 
Radio Fellowship, Inc., 274 Md. 353, 355-56, 335 A.2d 93, 94 
(1975); Dickinson-Tidewater Inc. v. Supervisor of.Assessments, 273 
Md. 245, 256, 329 A.2d 18,25 (1974); Snowden v.Mayor & City 
Council of Baltimore, 224 Md. 443, 448,168 A.2d 390,392 (1961). 

Id. at 280-81 . 

In United Steelworkers' of America AFL-CIO, Local 2610 v. Bethlehem Steel 

Corporation, 298 Md. 665, 472 A.2d 62 (1983)' the Court of Appeals stated that 

it is necessary that administrative agenc.ie? "resolve all significant conflicts in the 

evidence and then chronicle, in the record, full, complete and detailed findings of 

fact and conclusions of law." Id at 678. In the 
\ 

judicial review of 
. 

an agency, "the 

court may not uphold the agency order unless it is sustainable on the agency's 

findings and for the reasons stated by the agency." Id. at 679. 

More recently, the Court of Special Appeals has held: 

A reviewing court may not make its own findings of fact, Board of . 
County Comm'rs v. Holbrook, 314 Md. 210, 218, 550 A.2d 664 
(1988)' or supply factual findings that were not made by the agency. 
Ocean Hideaway Condo. v. Boardwalk Plaza, 68 Md.App. 650, 662, 
515 A.2d 485 (1986). Findings of fact are essential in order for the 
reviewing court to review meaningfully the agency's decision. See 
Gray v. Anne Arundel Co., 73 Md.App. 301,307-09,533 A.2d 1325 
(1987). Moreover, it is the agency's function to determine the 
inferences to be drawn from the facts. On review, neither the circuit 
court nor this Court may substitute its judgment for that of the 

. agency. Eberle II. Baltimore, COL/nty, 103 Md.App. 160, 165, 652 

A.2d 1175 (1995). 


Maryland Securities Commissioner v. U. S.. Securities Corporation, .et al., 122 


Md.App. 574, 586,716 A.2d 290 (1998) . 

.Without knowing specifically why the Agency did what it did, and upon what 

, " • < ' 

its decision is based, a remand is all that can occur in this case. 

4 
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C. 

At the hearing in this case, the attorneys brought to my attention some 

matters concerning changes to the applicable law, etc. that mayor may not affect 

the end decision in this case. All of that is something for the agency to consider 

on remand, to the extent it deems advisable. 

JFF:am 

cc: J. Carroll Holzer, Esq . 
. Holzer and Lee 

The 508 Building 
508 Fairmount Avenue 
Towson, MD 21286-5448 

C. William Clark, Esq. \\. 
Nolan, Plum hoff & Williams 
502 Washington Avenue . i 
Nottingham Center Ste 700 J 

J 

Towson, MD 21204-4528 . 

, , , 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

P E F,i'''i:r 'r :;::: E, ~5 2 '9 f ~~;ol r~ C)i"·~ T i:',,~J L ,~t: C ;':~t: -. n·:c :~i'r: ,:)'11 
GATE ISSUED 07/17/200' T~~ kCCCCNT;: 'S0D009926 

PHEC: 21 
CL,:~,r;s: 1:)1., 

PLA0S; cews'r 0 PLOY B R PL~r ~ D~TA 0 ELEC NO PLUM NO 
l_f)CI~rrGN: 2711 Ti-,\'{L.Ci'( (~.\;l;:: 

SUBDIVISION: PAR~vrLLE 

OWNERS INFORMATION 
NAM~: GFR~HTY. TERRY J 

ADDR: 7721 OLD HARFORD RD 21234 

i: !~~ C~· ;\~ ::~ : 
:~~; ~:: L. L. i:{ : 

GRADING & PAVING FOR PARKING Lor EXPANSIG~. 
42.6S06F nISTUR~ED AREA. PE~MIT EXPIRES 
T~G YEARS FROM DATE OF ISSUE. 

C~N~~SHIP: PR!VATELY OWNED 

PROPOSED USE: PETA!L _ GR~D!NG 

TYP~ OF IMPRV: 07HER 
USE: OTHER - R~SIOENTIAL 
~~ 0 IJN D ;)'r:J:Cl N : 
SEWAGE: PUBLIC EXIST WATER: PUB~rC EXIST 

lor SIZE AND SETBACKS 

SIZE;":: -}y';'1'?::Jr' 

F:~F?Dil·~'r :;-;"rp"Et:: T : 

SIDi:: STHI:::ET: 

r:'':Wi",r ;"iETB. t~l~ 


SID!::' SErB: ~JC/~JC 


EXHIBIT 

I / 

PLEASE REFER TO PERMiT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MA'RYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


TOWSON# MARYLAND 21204 


BIHLD ING PF.:RMI T ~- OR 

P~RMIT ~: a~~141~ CONTROL e, SWMC- ~r9T: 09 PFU;:C: 12·1 


DATE ISSUED: 07/06/2001 TAX ACCOU~T~, 13~0007926 CLASS: 06 


PLANS: CONST 00 PLOT 8, R PLAT 0 DATA 9 ELEC NO PLUM NO 
I_OCATION: 27fl TA¥I•.OR AVE 
SHRDTvrsrnrJ: P~Rl<VILLE 

O~NERS INFORMATION 
NAME~ GERAHTY. TERRY J 
AVDR: 7721 OLD HARFORD RD 2i234 

TENANT: 
CD~..t"t[~: Ow~~c.~. 
r::,:,'I~G ,f..t f~ : 

caNST STORM WATER MGMT FOR 0.7SAC OF DRAINAGE 

AREAA SEE CRADING P£RhIT B329149 

f?ERMIf EXPIRES TWO 'te:(..,,~s FHOM DATE OF ISSUE; 


BOCA CODE 
OWNERSHIP: ~RIVATELY OWNEDRESIDENf!AL CATEGORY: 

Q '-'-,' "'IPROPOSED USE:: , ,::~ 1 , • ." .4._ 

2:~ .0(.)(.1 .00 EX:rSTING USE: RETAIL 

'rYPE OF IMPRV: OTHER 
USE: OTHER - NON-RESIDENTIAL 
FOUND~HION:' BASEMENT; 
SEWAGE: PUBLIC ExrST WATER; PUBLIC EXIST 

LOT SIZE: AND SETBACKS 

'..........."... 4(;'> • 91 9i~C~.i.~t':, : 
r .. .- """I' I·..• 

i'" K. ...J ='~ : ~~-fi~Es.··r = 

'3:r Dr;:: STR.r.::t::T ..... _..,. .....
,;;'RQNT 0;::' I 0. : NC 

::..~ I I)E SETB ; NC 

::'-J:Di:: .':;i ( 1<- ~:iI:.1 t:i : 


H ;::,~,r{ SErB : 
 "Ie 

,----_.... 

EXHIBITPLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES. 
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\.. 'I '. •POLt WAIU 
,0117) 

~il.!! 
~ /"--; 

p 

"Ir." 5POT I,"[1.. • 35<1 -:OS 

._!ot·_-t-t I 

SANY. M.H. 
TOP EL.- 354.88 
INV. EL.• 346.08 

~I 
'--W II I ' ­
)w~ I I Of\ "Tf6 17c3t-l41 /.AAf".iL 

!~5 "' ­ I .06f:, ~ ~\L~AO ~~ 
P~~tt~·~.~ ". ~ &L-e.".,;74-7.Oo 

LoCATfON HAp
t ":: I000 I 
11-1 f'Ct... ~ NO' :z. 915 ':!7 ~70 

I INY. EL,.348.8a(J,h~ WEST ~ "":" 

'\.INY:/E_L.~. .. ::>!Sa81(0li1 T) , .' GENERAL NOTES FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPLlCJ\TION 
~ '. 

~ '-~(For Grading, Paving and installation ot utilities & WQ Facilitl) 

I .. '/ /Il- -nc:zfi: G:L~, t 	 '-' SITEDEED REFERENCF; 011142·001 . Ll>--	 :/ TAX ACCOUNT 111800 OOOQ26
11\1 - , 	 :) TAX MAP &1. GRID BLOCK '. PARCELS 685, GROuP I'll '" 'I 	 .oN. - 4 ELECTION DISTRICT' Q\~ COUNCILMANIC OISTRICT 61/\ 

If) I ',' , ~YA~ 5 TOTAL AREA OF PROPERTY OROSS 8. NET: I 332 AC -" (AoO'O. 53.02.1 ~f). 
~ ~o1/-:1 . , ~ -­

F' I -- . 	 . .', ' . MIIiM SPOT .... [... 1I.~~.:-

DEAD [s, I 
Sfir.r;": lI"" r - --11-- ,,-'.V-.----­

~\.(" W . I 
~rf~F.). ~Z9~!Il.n 

'~--L-..;\____I -; 


EXHIBIT 

'-I 

.I LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE 

I 
I 

~l• 
~l 

~I 

·:1 


w 

::> 

Z· 

W 


~~ 

to!) 

6: 
0 
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ENVIRONMENT AL 
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL AREAS, ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES. ENDANGER::O SPECIES HABIT A T 5 OR 
HISTORICAL BUILDINGS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRuCTION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, TO THE BEST i 

OUR KNOWLEDGE . 
7 THERE ARE NO CRITICAL EXISTING SLOPES OF :<'5"11> OR GREATER 

" THERE ARE NO EXISTING WELL: SEPTIC SYSTEM OR ABANOONEO UNOERGROUND rANKS ON sm: 

>I FOREST CONSERVATION REGULATION OOES Nor APPL '( TO THIS SITE PER SECTION 14·-102 BIO. 

10 ~lO WETLANDS EXIST WITHIN 25' OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 

11. 	 NO STREAMS EXIST WITHIN 100 OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION TI 'E SiTE 15 NOT WiTHIN A 

100 'l'E"R FLOODPLAIN 
12 PUSLIC WATER AND SE'NER SERVE THIS SITE 
13 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WA.IVER FOR 22.000{ IMPERVIOUS AREJ WA.S GtMttI~9 1/1:11 q 

, I 
ZONING 
14 EXISTING ZONING OF SUBJECT PROPERTY Bl 
15 EXISTING INDOOR SALES AREA 1.705 ~! 

PROPOSEO AOOITIONAllNDOOR SALES AREA 0 ,f (NO INCRSASE: IN BUILDING SIZE PROPOSE::: 
PROPOSED OUTSIDE SA.LES AREA ~ 

TOT.A.L SALES AREA 1 t,6OO sf 
NOTE: FLOOR AREA RATlO (FAR) =3.265/75933:: 004 ALLowm FAR =2.0 

AMENITY OPEN SPACE (A OS) . NOT REQuiRED 
16 EXISTING USE. RETAIL SALES OF LANDSCAPING 1 GARDENING SUPPll~S 

PROPQSED USE,; RETAIL SALES OF LANDSCAPING 1 GARDENING SUP~'LIES 
t 7 THE SITE IS LOCATED ON 1'=~ SCI\LE ZONING MAP NE 8.0. 
16 AU PARKING SPACES WILL BE A MINIMUM OF 8S X 16' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED PROPOSED 

PII.RKING SPACE SHALL HAVE ANCHORED WHEELSTOPS WHERE SHON'" ON PLAN W ....TER auiLIT': 
TRENCHES ARE PROPOSED AT EDGE OF PAVING. THEREFORE CURBIN'1 WILL NOT BE USED 

19 THE IMPROVEMENTS PROPOSED AT TH~ TIME DO NOT INCLUDE .A.NX NEW BUILD!tlQ ADQ[TJON 
~o REQUIRED PARKING 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 

AREA sa n SP....CES 11000 sl REQO 
INSIDE SALES 1.705 5/l.000 8.5 
OUTDOOR SALES i~ 511.000 ~ 

TOT"L 1'%,600 ~JSPACES 

PROPOSED CONDITIONS' NO INCREASE IN eUILDING :,IZE 

TOTAL REQUIRED (,"7 PARKiNG SPACES 
TOTAL PROVIDED &~ PARKING SPACES (INCLUOING 3 HC SPACES) 

NOTE. ONE VAN PARKING SPACE WILL BE PROVIDED 
~I INCREASED "vERAGE OAILY TRIPS (AOn FOR PROPQSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS .,,~. SI= 3t::i7 
n ANY NEW SIGN(!3) WILL COMPL Y WITH SECTION "':) OF THE 'seZR' ANC' ALL ZONING POlICIES. 
n ILUJMIN....TION FOR OFF·STREET PARKING WILL REFLECT AWA'( FROM r,ESIOENTIAL LOTS ....NO PUBLIC 

STREETS 
24 	 ZONING CASE 97·295-SPHA. WHICH PERMITTED A STONE PAveD PARK NG LOT ON THE PROPERT'f. W 

NOT "PPlY AFTER THE P ....RKINQ lOT IS PAVED IN ACCORD"NCE WITH "HIS O~AWING . 
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SANY.M.tt.,· 
TOP EL. 356.11 

I 
OWNER'S SIGNATUREAND CERTIFICATION FORM 

I certify that I have reviewed this Flnal landscape Pion: thot I am 
aware of the regulations Pfesented In the BalHmore Counfy 
landscape Manual: and I agree to compl', with ttcose regulations 
and all applicabfe policy, guidelines and I"dinances. I agree to 
certify the implementation of this apPfove-:1 Flnal landscape Plan 
upon completion of the landscape InsfallaflCln not later tban one (IJ 
yea from Ihe dote of opproval of this plan 10 Ihe Depariment of 
Pannits and Development Management. De\'elopment Plans Review • 
Counfy Office oom 211. iowson. MO 212O.c.~. / 

9/~/n--"'------_1
Date 

1-....L.=...;..;;....-tL--.;:::;.lo....:...=~:...:...,,I---- 7?.7 - (t: d~-7r'1"i 

Printed name Tel' 

~B~~~?~~_9~~P.~4~~~J~fri~·_p__~~~p~____________1 

(Print' Slreet address 

~.1.7~4_{_h~~_·_~_~_~___________,_~_1D_______~~~/,~I~r:__ 
City State lip 
~~P~D~M~'____~____~B~u~ild=i~n~g~P~errn~j~t~'~__________~ 

INY. EL& 3" e,7'6(OVT) 

BY 

EXHIBIT 

s 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
DEPT. OF PERMITS 8& OEV. MGMT. 

LANDSCAPE PLAN APPROVED 

~~ 

SITE PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PERMIT APPLICATION e> -'01- '7 \4- :? . 
FOR GRADING, PAV1NG AND INSTALLATION OF 
PRIVATE UTiliTIES & WQ .FACILITY 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY 

SCALE : 1· ... 20' 

ENGINEER: 
.,R. ,(CHIlJ;'RESS& ASSoC INC. .' .' .. 

. • .713 PHEASANT DRIVE . 
:. FOflEST HILl.,; MD. 2' 050 

. (41 Q) • 603 -QJ04 
• _. '.; J> • 
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1 *IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CIVIL ACTION 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
CASE NO.03-C-00-6650 1 * 

IN THE MATTER OF: RUTH BAISDEN 03-C-00-6687 
* 

IN THE MATTER OF: TERRY GERAHTY 1 * ' 

I *. 

1 * * * * * * * * * * * 

1 
MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION. MANDAMUS, 

ENFORCEMENT OF CO~TORDER. AND CONTEMPT OF COURT 

Ruth and Ernie Baisden, by their. attorney 1. Carroll Holzer, Holzer and Lee, 

1 hereby request this Circuit Court ofBaltimore County for an injunction against Poor 

I Boys, Inc. and Terry Gerahty, Owner to require compliance with this Court's Order of 

the Honorable Robert N. Dugan, Judge, dated April 25th, 2001, requiring the construction 

I of a pennanent fence and the location thereof as determined by the Court in its 

1 "Memorandum and Opinion Order" of that date; a mandamus against Baltimore County 

1 

requiring the county to enforce the zoning regulations ofBaltimore County as interpreted 

1 by this Court in its order of April 25th, 2001; and enforcement of this Court's order 

without any further need ofhearings or other procedures as required)y this Court's 
\ .. 

Order and the Order of the Baltimore County Board ofAppeals dated February 8th, 2002 

I· in which the Board ofAppeals required the subject property be accomplished "as set 

forth in Avery Harden's correspondence ofDecember 24th, 1996, a copy ofwhich is 

attached hereto and made a part of this order," and further says in support: 

1 
I 1. Ruth and Ernie Baisden appealed a Board of Appeals decision to this Court, 

which resulted in a "Memorandum Opinion and Order" of this Court by the 

Honorable Robert N. Dugan, Judge on April 25th, 2001. The Court reversed the 

I 
C:Pleadings Cir. Ct. 2 #7024 1 \\ '11 GhA 
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Board and remanded the matter to the Board with instructions to pass an order 

I regarding the fencing of the subject property as ~t forth in Avery Harden's 

correspondence ofDecember 24th, 1996 (See Appendix #A - Circuit Ct. Order). 

I 
2. The Avery Harden letter and plat referred to by the Court is attached hereto (See 

I Appendix B - Harden December 24th, 1996 letter and plat). 

I 3. That Poor Boys filed an appeal from the Circuit Court to the Court of Special 

Appeals. That Poor Boys on October 5,2001 filed a Motion to Dismiss its 

I Appeal on the basis that Harden's fence requirements were a condition variance, 

I and therefore, "moot" since Poor Boys had renovated the parking lot and no 

longer needed a variance. The Court of Special Appeals denied the Motion to 

I Dismiss but allowed an extension of the time to file a brief Poor Boys however, 


I 
 eleCted not to continue the appeal and voluntarily withdrew its appeal. 


Therefore, Poor'Boys abandoned its argument and failed to timely pursue its 

I 
I remedy, if any. Poor Boys had the opportunity for "due process" and elected not 

to proceed. (See App C attached hereto). 

4. Subsequently, the Board ofAppeals passed such an order on February 8th, 2002, 

I 
I requiring the fencing, as remanded by the Circuit Court (See Appendix D - CBA 

order, February 8th, 2002). 

5. That the matter still has not been resolved by Baltimore County and now the 

I 
I County has filed a special hearing request to re-examine and re-litigate the issue 

of the location of the fence of which hearing is scheduled for Thursday, June 6th, 

2002 (See Appendix E - Jablon letter of April 18th, 2002). The Baisdens through 

I Counsel on April 10, 2002 have requested the County to enforce the Court's 

I 
I 2 
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Order without the need for the additional administrative hearing scheduled for 

I June 6, 2002 in that that proceeding is precluded by res judicate as set forth in 

Judge Dugan's Order of Apri12S, 2001. (See Appendix F-l).

I 
6. That the events following the Circuit Court Order are set forth in an outline 

I attached hereto (See Appendix G). 

I 7. That Ruth and Ernie Baisden do not believe that the matter resolved by the Circuit 

Court in Judge Dugan's order, needs to be re-litigated and in fact is res judicata 


I for any other contrary interpretation as to the need or location or conditions of the 


I 
 location of the fence and its pennanent nature. 


8. Ruth and Ernie Baisden further object to the additional expense and time of 

I 
I procedures before administrative zoning enforcement officers or Hearing Officers 

to re-litigate and re-determine issues put to rest and finally adjudicated without 

appeal in this matter. Judge Dugan's order, while at first being appealed to the 

I 
I Court of Special appeals, was later dismissed by that Court by the voluntary 

withdrawal by Poor Boys, Inc. Thus, the Baisdens submit that the Circuit Court 

order is final and must be complied with. 

I INJUNCTION 

I 9. Pursuant to Baltimore County Code Sec. 26-120, abutting and adjacent property 

owners may bring a request for an injunction to enforce a zoning violation (See 

I Sec. 26-120 Baltimore County Code attached as Appendix ID. 

I 10. In light of the findings of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, the Baisdens 

request that this Court grant an order requiring no further action by the county, 

I other than to enforce this Court's order of April 2Sth, 2001. 

I 
I 3 
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11. Wherefore, the Baisdens specifically request that the Court Order the Special 

I 
Hearing set for June 6, 2002 be postponed pending a decision on this Motion. 

I 
MANDAMUS

I 
12. Pursuant to the Baltimore County Code, the Director of the Department of 

I Permits and Development Management is required to enforce violations ofzoning 

I 

ordinances and regulations ofBaltimore County. See Sec. 26-116 through 121. 


13. By his action, the Director has failed to comply with the Order of this Circuit 

I Court in requiring the location and the placing and the nature of the fence as 

I 
 ordered by this court and by the Baltimore County Board ofAppeals. 


14. Ruth and Ernie Baisden respectfully request this Honorable Court to enforce its 

I order and to order the Director of the Department ofPermits and Development 

I Management to enforce the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County as 

interpreted by this Court. 

I ENFORCEMENT OF COURT'S ORDER 

I 15. Ruth and Ernie Baisden respectfully request that this Court enforce its own Order 

of April2Sth, 2001 and require permanent fencing to be installed according to 

I 

I Avery Harden's letter ofDecember 24th, 1996 by the respondent Poor Boys, Inc. 


and Terry Gerahty. 


CONTEMPT OF COURT 

I 16. Ruth and Ernie Baisden respectfully request this Court to find an intention on the 

I part ofthe respondent Poor Boys, Inc. and Terry Gerahty to violate this Court's 

order, in continuing to violate this Court's order in respect to the nature, location, 

I 

I 4 
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I 

I 

and permanence required by this Court's order. 

17. Wherefore Ruth and Ernie Baisden respectfully request this Court to immediately 

I enforce the Circuit Court order of April 25th
, 2001 as previously discussed in this 

I motion. 

Respectfully submitted, 

I 
I 

~~7 

508 Fairmount Ave. . 

I Towson, MD 21286 
410-825-6961 
Attorney for Ruth and Ernie 

I Baisden 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 5 
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CER~'ICATE OF SERVICE

I 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ~ day of tYla, 2002 a· copy of the 

I foregoing Motion for Injunction, Mandamus, and Contempt of Court was mailed first 

I class, postage pre-paid to William Clark, Esq., Nottingham Centre, 502 Washington 

Ave., Ste 700, Towson, MD 21204; Edward Gillis, County Attorney for Baltimore 

I County, 400 Washington Ave., Towson, MD 21204; Arnold Jablon, Director ofPennits 

I 
 & Development Management, County Office Building, Towson, MD 21204. 


I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 6 



TN THE i\'1ATTER OF : RUTH BAISDEN I • 


I 
* 

IN THE MATTER Of: TFRRY (lERAHTY 

I 

I 


,. .. 
I '" 

TN THE CIRCUIT COURT 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

CTYIL ACTION 

CASF. NO: 0:1-C-00-6650 
03-C-OO-66R 7 

• * 

MEMORAND1/l\I OPINION Al'lD ORDER 

I These two cOrlSolid.':ltcd cases come bcti:)re this CUUl1 as a record appeal from the "Board 

I 
of App~al~ of Baltimore County. Ruth Baisden contends that the Board of Appeals erred by not 

aJopting a letter, dated Decemher 24, 1996, from A very I tarden of the Department of Permits 

I 
I and Development Management regarding the location of a fence. Terry Gcrahty, o\\'ner of Poor 

Rays, l.\ gardcn <Uld plant t:enter located at 2711 Taylor Avenue, argues the Buard of Appeals 

erred in requiring that the fence in question be made "pennanc,J1l", and that it replace the current 

I 
I fenc.e with one having concrete foutings, as ordered by Hard~n in tbi.:! aforementioned letter. 

The uispute between Poor Boys and Ernie and Ruth lJaisden, his wife, who reside to the 

rear of the garden shop, arose in 1996 during the comprehensi ve rezoning eyek for Baltimore 

I COlmty. Poor Roys' property was rezoned to Business Local (13L) with a total bum;:r zone of70 

I ft. bchveen Poor Boys and the Baisden property. Subsequently, tv1r. Gerabty entered into a 

restrictive covenant agreement \\~th the Villa Cresta Association, dmcd October 8
7 

1996,

I 

I 

regarding this butTcr ~one_ 


I Mr. I larden then hecame involved in the process. !vir. Gerahty contends that he asked 


:.!.:-. H;m.kn :0 -1;;~i;;;l1 ;ll:mdsctl?;:! butl\::[ in accnrd:mcc with an easement agreement witl1 


I 




I. 
 Baltimore C_ry 


I 
Depanme~t of Permits and 
Oevelopmcm Managemenc 

I 

DATe: 

I TO: Hon. Joseph Scrtenrelcer 
Sixth District Councilmen 

I M.S. 2201 

John r. Wece1. III 

I Director of the Oep. of Recrection end Pcri(s 
M.S. 52 

I Ecmest end Ruth Beiseen 
7706 Oek Ave. 
Perkville MD 21234 

I Jemes n--,ompson 
Supervisor of Coce Enforcemeni 

I 
I Terry Gerehty. Owner of Poorboys 

7721 Old Hc.riore Race 
Perkville MD 21234 

Dou~les Bur~ess. Exq.

I Nolen. Plumhoff end Williems 
Suite 7CD. Nottinghem Centre 
S02 Weshington Ave 

I Towson. MD 21204 

Oo' 

I 
R-. 

I 
Ladies .cnd Gentlemen: 

I 

Deve!oprnemProcessing 
County Office Building 
\ \ I West Chesape:lke Ave;:: 
Towson.. Maryla.nd : t :0..:. 

December 24, 1996 

Buffer Poorsboys 
frcr., COi7",mUnlii 

This is a response to the verious meetings end phone celts regerding the 
ebove referenced matter. 

I 
I 

Activity will ceese at Poorooys for the current business season within the 
next 10 days: therefore, the buffer planting and fence previously agreed to are 
not required et this time~ However. before opening the Spring 97 business 

I 
season, Poorboys must have c fence and evergreen tree buffer in place as 
specified on the attached plcn. 

http:Maryla.nd


I . 

MaI'flarn:l Relay Se""ce 
1·aoO-735·2258 
iT,VOICEMANDATE 

Court of Special Appeals 

I 	
No. 00588, September Term 1 2001 

Terry J. Gerahty


1 vs. 

Ruth Baisden 

1 JUDGMENT: 	 December 26, 2001: Notice of Dismissal filed 
by counsel for appellant. Appeal dismissed. 

1 	 . December 31, 2001: Mandate issued. 

From the Circuit Court: for BALTIMORE COUNTY

1 00003C006650 
03C006687 

1 STATEMENT OF COSTS: 

AppellantCs): 
Lower Court Costs- .... _. ___ ... __ . _..... . 120.00 
Steno Costs of Appellant- .............. . 266.251 	 Filing Fee of Appellant- ............... . 100.00 


"I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 STATE OF MARYLAND, Set: 

Ido hereby certify that the foregoing is truly raken from the records and proceedings of the said Court of Special Appeals. In testimony 
ZC;;;'whereof, I have hereunto set my hand as Clerk and affixed the seal of the Court of Special Appeals, this t h r t . fir s t dayl of December 2001. ~ - . n 

.' 	'u!...//fY.1 . er of the Court of Special Appeals 

COSTS SHOWN ON THIS MANDATE ARE TO BE S.E.TlL.E.iJ 8C:INEE;~ COUNSC:L .""~D NOT THSC!.:G;"': T!..!IS OFFICE. 
/j-pp_ C ~ 

http:S.E.TlL.E.iJ


I Lfu~. ~v,".. " e 
~".-. ~ ..~-,.-.-.. ~-.- -~. 

QIOUttty ~onro of cA.pp~ni$ of ~nitimorr QIOUtttyI 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 


400 WASHINGTON AVENUE


I TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


I 
I February 8, 2002 

I 
e. William Clark, Esquire 

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHTD. 

Suite 700, Nottingham Centre 


I 
502 Washington Avenue 

TOWSOll, MD 21204 


I 
RE: Circuit Case #03-C-00-6650; 03-C-OO-6687 

lIn the t'vfatter ofTerry Gerahty ICase No. 98-267-SPH 
On Remand from the Circuit Court for Baltimore County 

I 
 Dear Mr. Holzer: 


I 
Enclosed please find a copy of the Board's Order issued this date in response to the Remand 

Order of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County. 

Very truly yours, 

I 'j;:d~C 
Kathleen e. Bianco

I Administrator 

Enclosure

I 
c: Terry Gerahty 

1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 


I Mr. and Mrs. Ernie Baisden 


I 
James Reed, Jr. ' 

Joseph Kreis 


I 
Barry Ashbury 

Ellen Otto 

Alice & John Baker, Jr. 


I 
Pat Keller !Planning Director 

Lawrence E. Schmidt/Z.e. 

Avery Harden !PDM 

Arnold Jablon, Director !PDM 

Edward 1. Gilliss, County Attorney 


I 
I, . 
~:-/\'\~ Pdnted wilM Soybean Ink 
~(7' on Recycled Paper 



:, 

;;I 
'" 

I 
I 

Baltimore County 
Department of Pennits and 
Development Management 

I 

I 

I 


Mr. 1. Carroll Holzer 
The 508 Building 

I 508 Fairmount Avenue 
Towson, MD 21286 

I Dear Mr. Holzer: 

Director's Office 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-3353 
Fax: 410-887-5708 

April 18,2002 

I I am in receipt of your letter, dated April 10, 2002, with its attachlnents. I also read Mr. 
Clark's letter. I have reviewed all of the decisions issued by the zoning commissioner, the Board 
of Appeals, and by the Circuit Court. 

I I believe I understand the issue surrounding the location of the fence. As you know, the 

I 
Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement did issue a citation to Poor. Boys, Inc. that 
concluded the fence was not in the location required by Mr. Harden, of the Bureau of 
Development Plans Review, and enforced by the Circuit Court in its decision of April 25, 2001. 
In response to the citation, Mr. Clark argued in his letter that the fence location issue is now 
moot because the variance that was the source of the fence is now moot. You conversely argue I that Mr. Clark is wrong. 

I 
I I believe that this issue does not belong before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer. 

This issue belongs before the County Board of Appeals, not in Code Enforcement. In my 
opinion, the best way to get this before the Board is to have a hearing before the Zoning 
CoIDIlljssioner, from whom any interested party may take an appeal. This is not the case, as you 

I 
know, from a decision of the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer. Your client would be able to 
take part and be a party before the Zoning Commissioner and Board. Your client would not be a 
party before the Hearing Officer; your client could be a witness, but could not be a party, and 
could not take an appeal from an adverse decision. 

I The Department of Permits and Development Management will file the petition, post and 
advertise at, its expense. We will schedule the hearing within thirty (30) days, and at the hearing, 
you and your clients and Mr. Clark and his client will make the appropriate arguments as to the 

I location of the fence which is at issue here. 

I 

E -I 

I 
Prinlcd 'Nllh Soybean Ink 

on Rocycled Paper 
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Hand Delivered: . 
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director 

LAw OFFICES e 
J. CARROLL HoLZER, PA 

J. HowARD HoLZER 

1907-1989 

ThOMAS J. LEE 

OF CXlUNSIil. 

April 10, 2002 
#7024 

Department of Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building' 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: Poor Boys, Inc. 
Correction Notice # 121106 & 121107 
Case # 02-1188 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

THE 508 BUILDING 

508 FAIRMOUNT AVE. 
'1bwsoN, MD 21286 
(410) 825.6961 
FAX; (410) 825·4923 
E·M,'I.iL: ICHOlZEll@8CP!..NIIT 

@) 

I am writing as a result of a letter my client received from William Clark, attorney for 
Poor- Boys;.conceming the referenced correction notice, (attachmenf #1 .• Letter from ,~:-

" '.:._ '" 't_~ ,~,. ~ ~ ",'._. '.. -~~l.,\" • "', ,'•. .;' .'. 

Bud Clark'~dated March 20,2002 and correction Notice # 121106 &,121107).,Citation;,.;. , 
# 1211,06 was issued as a result of Board of Appeal's remand requiring P'oo;' Boy,s:'~o":::' 
provide a:perri1anent fence as detailed inAvery, Harden's letter, dated December 24;"' " 
1996 (See attachment #2 - Board of Appeals Remand dated February 8, 2002). This 
order requires Poor Boys to rebuild an existing fence at a different location. To date 
this has not been done. In addition, the correct fence location, type of fence, and 
landscape needs to be amended on Poor Boys current site plan to conform to the 
Board of Appeals remal1d Order 

Mr. Clark argues in his letter that the fence requirements are a condition of a 
variance, under which Poor Boys no longer operates, and is, therefore, a moot point. 
This is a stale argument already entertained by the Circuit Court Order in Case 
NO.03-C-00-6650 ­ 03-C-006687 (attachment #3) which states that a permanent 
fence is to be installed as set forth by Avery Harden's, letter dated December 24, 
1996. Mr. Clark, on behalf of Poor Boys filed an appeal to the Court of Special 
Appeals of Maryland. On October 5, 2001, Poor Boys filed a Motion to Dismiss the 
Appeal stating that Avery Harden's fence requirements were a condition to a 
variance and, therefore, "moot" since Poor Boys had renovated the parking lot and 
was no longer in need of a variance. The Court of Special Appeals denied the 
Motion to Dismiss the appeal as "moot" but allowed an extension for Poor Boys to 
file its brief. As a result, Poor Boys elected not to continue the appeal. Therefore, the 
Circuit Court Order is final. A Mandate from the Court of Special Appeals, and other 

0, 



aW- Circuit Court 
ourtOrder Case No.03-C-00-8860 - 03-C-008687 

Matter of Ruth 8t!IIsden & ~tteriOf Terry Gerahty, April 26, 2001 

1. Events Following Circuit Court Order (Requiring the Installation Of A 

- Circuit Court Order Case No.03-C-00-8860 - 03-C-008887 orders a 
permanent fencing to be installed according to Avery Hard,n'~, Baltvvore ,County J,.andscape 

~e.U 1-. 1+ O-~..o.J tI}e.y...e../O 

• Mr. Bud Clark, Esquire, on behalf of Poor Boys filed an appeal to the Court of Speciai 

• October 6, 2001 - Mr. Clark filed a Motion to Dismiss the Appeal and Motion to Extend 
Time for Filing of Briefs. In. the Motion to Dismiss, Mr. Clark states that Avery Harden's 
fence requirements were a condition to a variance and therefore "moor sAnce Poor Boys had 

A,O {lPvt~ '/... C-, 
• October 16, 2001 - Mr. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, on behalf of the Baisden's filed an 
Answer to Motion to Dismiss Appeal. T,his document states the fence issue pre-dated 
alleged variance request and permit process filed by Poor Boys, and is required by Baltimore 
County. It is als.o noted: ..... there is suspicion that granting the Motion to Dismiss based on 

allow Poor Boys to improperly circumvent Circuit Court Order." 

..~_ '!-Noyember.l3,.200.1-'!-Court-of,Speclal-Appeal-deriied-the-Motion-to-pismiss-the---· 
A-~JYV\J;.; 'l c.." ~ 

- NJr\Clark voluntarily dismiss appeal, tharp.fQr~, th~ Cir~!1!! Court 

Court of Special Appeals issued A Malletate. ~~ {rft~ 1-..f 
~~. V\~~IV 

• January 31, 2002 - Baisdens send letter to Arnold Jablon requesting that no additional 
permits be granted until Circuit Court Order concerning fence is enforced ~ -f-o 

~'...y\..Q 
• February 8, 2002 - Baltimore County Board of Appeals Issued Remand. 
This order requires Poor Boys to rebuild an existing fence at the location according to Avery 
Harden, La".Adscape ArcQitect Baltimore County, letter dated December 24,1996. 

. . 
According the Circuit Court Order the existing fence needs to be replaced by an 8 ft. fence 
(6ft. fence with 2 ft. lattice on top) of a more permanent quality in a location 10ft. within the 

'BL zoning line as shown on Avery Harden's letter. In addition, the required landscaping 
needs to be planted. The relocation of the fence, type of fence, and proper landscape is 
important since its purpose is to limit impacts from this business to the surrounding 

"At~Y\~'{ ?-\ 
".i:~. " ~;) 

, ; 

• ~"~' '~":, but~e To Jud'e CIA 

I 
 RE: Circuit 


- Permanent Fence) 

I 
• April 26, 2001 

- Architect, letter dated December 24,1996. A-\) ~ 

I Appeal of Maryland Case No. 00688 

I 
I 
 renovated the parking lot and no longer in need of a variance. 


I 

I all~~~SS~u~ 

__ .._I . Appeal as "moot' and granted an extension to file briefs. 

I 
• December 20,2001 
Order is final. ~?...e"'~ 'I.. .F d-(, 

• December 31, 2001 ­

I 
 . 


I 

I A-~ p-tV'ct ~ i.. F ~ 

I 
~I 

residential properties. 

I 
I 


..:.', 
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PLANNING, ZONING AND SUBDIVISION CONTROL 	 § 26-120 

1 zoning maps and appropriate regulations shall be 
prepared in the manner hereinafter provided to 

1 
regulate and restrict, within the county, the 
height, number of stories, and size of buildings 
and other structures; the percentage of a lot that 

1 
may be occupied; the size oC yards or courts; the 
setback or distance of any buildings or structures 
from front or side lot, road, street, or alley line 
and other open spaces; the density of population; 

1 and the location and use of buildings, structures, 
and land for trade, industry, residence, or other 
purpose. Such zoning maps and regulations shall 

1 
be made in accordance with a comprehensive plan. 
They shall be designed to reduce congestion in the 
roads, streets, and alleys; to promote safety from 
lire, panic and other dangers; to promote health 

1 and the general welfare; to provide adequate light 
and air; to prevent the overcrowding of land to 
avoid undue concentration of population; to facil· 

1 
itate adequate provision for schools, parks, water, 

regional shopping center and cottages. Trustees of McDonogh 
v. Baltimore County, 221 Md. 550, 158 A2d 637 (1969). 

I'·· 
Construed in 'Oursler v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 204 Md. 

399. 104 A2d, 568 (1954); Offutt v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 
204 Md. 551,105 A:2d 219 (1954); Daniels v.Board oCZoning 

1 
Appeals, 205 Md. 36, 106 A2d 57 (1954); Temmink v. Board of 

"------~-ZOning-Appeals.-205-Md;-4a9.109A2d-85(19541. - - - ---~-

Applied in Zinn v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 207 Md. 355, 
114 A.2d 614 (1955). 

1 
Price v. Cohen et aI., 213 Md. 457, 132 A2d 125 (1957), 

denial of rezoning of a certain tract of land on the grounds that 
it would materially increase the traffic ha.mrd at that partie· 
ular location, was upheld pureuant to this section. 

1 
An order rezoning certain property from residential to com· 

mercial to permit erection of a shopping center was reversed 
in Hnrdesty v. Zoning Board. 211Md. 172. 126A.2d 621 (1956). 
on the grounds that such re~oning would clearly increase the 
traffic haiard in the vicinity. Such a reclassification would be 
a plain violation of the statutory requirement against conges· 
tion in the streets pursuant to this section. 

sewerage, transportation, and other public require· 
ments, conveniences, and improvements, including 
gas and electric structures and facilities. 
(Code 1978, § 22·19) 

Sec. 26·117 . 	Validation of existing zoning reg­
ulations. ' 

The zoning regulations adopted by the county 
on March 30, 1955 and as thereinafter and when· 
ever adopted and amended are hereby declared to 
be in full force and effect provided, however, that 
in the case of any conflict between such regula· 
tions and the provisions of this title, these provi· 
sions shall control. 
(Code 1978, § 22·31; Bill No. 18. 1990, § 2) 

Sec. 26·118. 	Record and copies of rules, reg­
ulations, etc.; certified copies of 
rules, etc., as evidence. 

The office of planning and zoning shall keep in 
a separate book all rules, regulations, and restric· 
tions adopted by the county council from time to 
. d h h' f h' . 1 d

time un er t e aut orlty 0 t is tit e, an any 
amendments or supplements thereto, and the of-
flee of law shall cause copies thereof to be printed 
and made-available-for general-distribution:--- -~-------
(Code 1978,§ 22·34; Bill No. 18, 1990 § 2) 

' 

Sec. 26·119. 	Penalty for violation of regula· 
tions, etc. 

Any violation of the zoning regulations or pol. 
icies, rules, or regulations interpreting the zoning 
regulations or of any flnal written order made or 
adopted pursuant to this title shall be a misde· 
meanor. 

(Code 1978, § 22·35; Bill No. 18,1990, § 2; Bill No.


1 Applied as to a rezoning from residential to manufacturing , "'38. 1990, § 1) 

restricted. Huff v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Baltimore 

County. 214 Md. 48. 133 A.2d 84 (1957). 
 Sec. 26·120. 	Injunctive proceedings. 

1 
Citec' in Nelson v. Montgomery County. 214 Md. 596, 136 


A.2d 377 (1957). 
 In addition to all other remedies provided by 
Applied in Tyrie v. Baltimore County. 215 Md. 135. 137 

law, the director of zoning administration and de· 

1 
A2d 156 (1957). 

Applied and appellimt required to pay cost, Missouri Realty velopment management or any person whose prop· 
·Co. v. Reamer. 216 Md. 442, 140 A2d 656 (19581. erty is affected by any violation, including abut· 

Charter references-Zoning maps. § 523; county bonrd of ting and adjacent property owners, whether 
appeals functions and powers relating to zoning. § 602(a). specially damaged or not, may maintain an action

Cross references-Parking commercial vehicles in resi· 
in any appropriate court for an injunction en·dential zones. § 21·110; parking non motorized vehicles on res· 


idential streets. § 21·112; residential permit parking areas, § joining the erection, construction, reconstruction, 

21·186 ct seq. 	 alteration, repair, or use of buildings, structures, 

1 

1 




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT * 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 
PETITION OF: 
INDIVIDUALS ERNIE AND * 
RUTH BAISDEN 

CIVIL ACTION * 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE NO.: 03-C-02-001085 
OPINION OF THE COUNTY BOARD * 
OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
OLD COURTHOQSE, ROOM 49 * 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 * 

IN THE MATTER OF: * 
POOR BOY'S INC. 

(TERRY GERAHTY, LEGAL OWNER)· * 

2711 TAYLOR AVENUE 

9B- 26 7 -SPH * 
CASE NO: CBA-00-159 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE 


BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES 

AND THE BOARD APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 


TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

And now comes the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County and, in answer to the 

Petition for Judicial Review directed against it in this case, herewith transmits the record of 

proceedings had in the above-entitled matter, consisting of the following certified copies or original . 

papers on file in the Department of Permits and Development Management and the Board of 

Appeals of Baltimore County: 

ENTRIES FROM THE DOCKET OF THE 

BOARD OF APPEALS AND THE DEPARTMENT 


OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 


CBA-OO-lS9 

·9/7/2000 . Approval of Landscape Plan by PDM 0 
RECEIVED i\ND F!LE 

9/8 Approval ofLighting Pl'tl29iA1PcM Al-III: 12 



lOIS _Notice of Appeal filed by 1. Carroll Her, Esquire on behalf 
of Ruth and Ernie Baisden, Appellants. 

6/14/01 	 Motion to Dismiss and Request for Hearing filed by C. 
William Clark, counsel for Terry Gerahty, Property Owner. 

Appellant's Response to Motion to Dismiss filed by 1. 
Carroll Holzer, Esquire, on behalf ofMr. and Mrs. Baisden .. 

7119 

Reply to Appellant's Answer to Motion to Dismiss filed by 7/30 
e. William Clark, counsel for Terry Gerahty, Property 
Owner. 

811 Motion hearing on Motion to Dismiss 

County's 
Exhibit List 

A. 
B. 
e. 

Landscape Plan for Poor Boy's Inc. 
Lighting Plan for Poor Boy's Inc. 
Letter to the Honorable Joseph Bartenfelder, etc., 
December 24, 1996 

dated 

D. Letter to Newton A. Williams, Esq., dated March 6, 1997 
E. Letter to e. William Clark, Esquire, dated July 8, 1999 
F . tetter to e. William Clark, Esquire, dated May. 31, 2000 

. 113/2002 	 Ruling on Motion to Dismiss issued by Board of Appeals 
GRANTING Appellee's Motion to Dismiss and that the 
appeal filed in Case No. CBA-00-159 is DISMISSED. 

1131 	 Petition for Judicial Review filed in the Circuit Court for 
Baltimore County by 1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, on behalf 
of Ruth and Ernie Baisden. 

2/13 	 Certificate of Notice sent to interested parties. 

3/27 	 Transcript of Proceedings filed. 

3/29 	 Record ofProceedings filed in the Circuit Court for 
Baltimore County. 

Record of Proceedings pursuant to which said Board acted are permanent records of the 

originating agency in Baltimore County. Certified copies of these records in the Board's file are 

hereby forwarded to the Court, together with exhibits entered before the Board. 

2 

Civil Action No.: 03-C-02-001085/CBA-OO-159 



Respectfully submitted, tit 

~tJ.d2J;;u 

Theresa R. Shelton, Legal Secretary 
County Board of Appeals ofBaltimore County 
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 . 
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180 

c: 	 C. William Clark, Esquire 
Terry Gerahty / Poor Boy's, Inc. 
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 

Ernie and Ruth Baisden 

A very Harden, Landscape Architect / PDM 

John R. Reisinger, Buildings Engineer / PDM 

Edward J. Gilliss, County Attorney 

Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 

C. Robert Loskot, Assistant County Attorney 

I 

I 
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Civil Action No.: 03-C-02-00108S/CBA-OO-1S9 



" 

IN THE CIRCUIeOURT * 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 
. PETITION OF: 


INDIVIDUALS ERNIE AND 
 * 
RUTH BAISDEN 

CIVIL ACTION * 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE NO.: 03-C-02-001085 
OPINION OF THE COUNTY BOARD * 
OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 * 
400 W ASHINGTON AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 * 

IN THE MATTER OF: * 
POOR BOY'S INC. 

(TERRY GERAHTY, LEGAL OWNER) * 

2711 TAYLOR AVENUE 


* 
CASE NO: CBA-00-159 

*'* * * * * * * * * * * 13 - zr; 7 - 5Ph 

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE 

Madam Clerk: 

Pursuant to the Provisions of Rule 7-202(d) of the Maryland Rules, the 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County has given notice by mail of the filing 
of the Petition for Judicial Review to the representative of every party to the 
proceeding before it; namely: 

1. Carroll Holzer 
508 Fairmount Avenue, Towson, MD 21286 

Earnest and Ruth Baisden 
7706 Oak Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234 

C. William Clark, Esquire 
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, Suite 700, Nottingham 
Centre, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 

Poor Boy's, Inc. 
, c/o Terry Gerahty, 7721 Old Harford Road, 

Baltimore, MD 21234 

02 FEB \ 3 Ali 1\: 12 



Theresa R. Shelton, Legal Secretary 

A copy of said _tice is attached hereto and prayed _ it may be made a part 
hereof. 

County Board of Appeals, Room 49 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410-887-3180) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Certificate of Notice has 
been mailed to: J. Carroll Holzer, 508 Fairmount Avenue, Towson, MD 21286; 
Earnest and Ruth Baisden, 7706 Oak Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234; C. William 
Clark, Esquire, NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, Suite 700, Nottingham 
Centre, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204; and Poor Boy's, Inc., clo 
Terry Gerahty, 7721 Old Harford Road, Baltimore, MD 21234, this 13th day of 

February, 2002. ~J,A-J 'i1, tS.~ 
Theresa R. Shelton, Legal Secretary 

County Board of Appeals, Room 49 

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue '" 


Towson, MD 21204 (410-887-3180) 


2 




v 
(JJouufll ~oarh of ~pprals of ~a1timott (JJouufg 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

February 13,2002 

C. William Clark, Esquire 
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS 
Suite 700, Nottingham Centre 
502 Washington A venue 
Towson; MD 21204 

RE: Circuit Court Civil Action No. 3-C-02-001085 
Petition for Judicial Review 

Ernie and Ruth Baisden 
-- Poor Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerahty. Legal Owner) 
Case No.: CBA-00-159 

Dear Mr. Clerk: 

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Maryland Rules, that a Petition for 
Judicial Review was filed on January 31, 2002, in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from 
the decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above matter. Any party wishing 
to oppose the petition must file a response within 30 days after the date of this letter, pursuant 
to the Maryland Rules. 

Please note "that any documents filed in this matter, including, but not limited to, any 
other Petition for Judicial Review, must be filed under Civil Action No. 3-C-02-001085. 

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice. 

':.r£ t~lY yours, 

LIJIiJl&LJJ f1, 
Theresa R. Shelton 
Legal Secretary 

Itrs " 
Enclosure 

c: 	 1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
Ernie and Ruth Baisden 
Terry Gerahty I Poor Boy's, Inc. 
Avery Harden, Landscape Architect I PDM 
John R. Reisinger, Buildings Engineer I PDM 
Edward J. Gilliss, County Attorney 
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 
C. Robert Loskot, Assistant County Attorney 

~ P,inted with Soybean Ink 
li'i on Recvcled PaDe, 
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Qtount~ ~onr{) of l\fIfIcnls of ~n1timorr Qtountt! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVEN·UE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

February 13,2002 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
508 Fainnount Avenue 
Towson, MD 21286 

RE: Circuit Court Civil Action No. 3-C-02-001085 
Petition for Judicial Review 

Ernie and Ruth Baisden 
-- Poor Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerahty, Legal Owner) 
Case No.: CBA-00-159 

Dear Mr. Holzer: 

In accordance with the Maryland Rules, the County Board of Appeals is required 
to submit the record of proceedings of the petition for judicial review which you have 
taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the above-entitled matter within sixty 
days. 

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by you. In addition, all costs 
incurred for certified copies of other documents necessary for the completion of the 
record must also be at your expense. 

The cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must be paid in time to 
transmit the same to the Circuit Court within sixty days, in accordance with the Maryland 
Rules. 

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice. 

~s, _-&) , ~RJJ;o 
Theresa R. Shelton 

. Legal Secretary 

/trs 
Enclosure 
c: 	 C. William Clark, Esquire 

Terry Gerahty / Poor Boy's, Inc. 

n Prinled Wllh Soybean Ink 
:""'rl on Rpr.vr.ipti P;a~r 
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LAW OFFICE 


HOLZER AND LEE 

THE 509 BUlL-DING 


509 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 


21296 


(410) 925·6961 


FAX: (410) 925·4923 


e 

PETITION OF 	 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT * 
INDIVIDUALS ERNIE AND 

RUTH BAISDEN FOR
* 

7706 OAK AVENUE 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
BALTIMORE, MD 21234 

* 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

POOR BOY'S, INC. (Terry Gerahty, Legal Owner) * 


,2711 TAYLOR AVENUE 

* 

9th ELEeTION DISTRICT 

6th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 
 * 
RE: APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE PLAN 

AND LIGHTING PLAN BY PDM 
 * 
CASE NO: CBA-00-159 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 
PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Pursuant to Rule 7-202, Petitioners, individuals, Ruth and Ernie Baisden, by and through 

., their attorney, 1. Carroll Holzer and Holzer and Lee, request Judicial Review of the Opinion of 

: the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the above referenced matter rendered ,on ' 

January 3,2002 and attached hereto. 

Petitioners were parties before the County Board of Appeals and fully participated in the 

: proceedings, 

R:eplly SUbmi~~~,d, ; 

i //( '~de--,'//?--t~~--
/~ 

y' 	 1. Carroll Holzer . ­
508 Fairmount Avenue 
Towson, MD 21286 
410-825-6961 

'r 	 Attorney for Petitionet,~o ~-
N ;::;; 
." 
r:1",m ' 

I 
.0.... 

02 JAN 3 r Pii 12: lS 	 N 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
/.~-"I 4-, . 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ~,)J' day of January, 2002, a copy of the foregoing 

Petition for Judicial Review was mailed first class, postage pre-paid, to C. William Clark, Esquire, 

502 Washington Ave., Suite 700 Towson, MD 21204; and the Board-ofAppea,ls, Basement, Old 
\ --", 

Courthouse, 400 Washington Ave., Towson, MD 21204. 

," 

/~ J(Carroll Holzer 
.-/",­

C:\My Documents\Petitions\Baisden -Circuit Court 



\ \ e 
I i TN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 

POOR BOY'S. INC. (Terrv Gerahtv !Legal Owner) 
27]1 TAYLOR AVENUE * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

9TH ELECTION DISTRlCT * OF 
6TH COUNCILMANlC DISTRlCT 

* BAL TIMORE COUNTY 
RE:i APPROY AL OF LANDSCAPE PLAN AND 

LJGHT,ING P~AN B: PDM, , * Case No. CBA-00-159 

* * * * * * 
I 

RULING ON MOTION TO DISMISS 

I 

This matter is before the Board on a Motion to Dismiss filed on behalf of Appellee, Poor 

Boy's, Inc., to the appeal noted by the Appellants, Ernie and Ruth Baisden, to the approval of a 

landscaping plan and a lighting pJan by the Department of Permits and Development 

Management (PDM). Memorandums were filed on behalf of both parties, and argument 

presented by counsel on August 1, 2001. 

The facts relating to this Motion are clear. In furtherance of an application for a grading 

permit related to the expansion of an existing parking lot, approved landscaping and lighting 

plans are required by Baltimore County. Such plans were prepared, presented and stamped as 

approved by E. Avery Harden, Landscape Architect, Development Plans Review of the 

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management on September 7, 2000 

\ . (Landscape Plan) -and September 8, 2000 (Lighting Plan). ?.....11 appeal to this Board ofthose 

approved plans was taken by the Appellants on October 5, 2000. 

The narrow question presented in this Motion is whether or not the approval of the 

landscape and lighting plans by Mr. Harden as part ofthe permit process constituted an event 

which was appealable to this Board. 

Article 25-A, § 5(U), of the Annotated Code ojMaryland authorized Baltimore County to 

establish and provide for a County Board of Appeals; and noted its power: 



656 HOPE v. BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Syllabus. [288 Md. 

DANIEL ~OPE. JR. ET ~. v. BALTIMORE 
COUNTY, MARYLAND ET AL. 

[No.9, September Term. 1980.1 

Decided October 27. 1980., 

STATUTES - Presumpti~n OrValidity Presumption Does Not Prevent 

Court Declaring Invalidity OfStatute. Notwithstanding Passage OfTime. 


, ' , '.pp. 661-662 

CIfARTEREn COUNTiES - Baltimore County -:- Cc.iimtj BoiIrd OfAppeals 

Established By Charter, Pursuant To Maryland Constitution, Art. XI-A 

And Express'Powers Act - Code (1957) Art. 25A, § 5 (U) - Appeal To 

Circuit Court From Action OfBeard OfAppeals Is Authorized By Statute. 


, "~p:66.~:~ 

CIfAR_~'COUNTIES..,... Baltimo~ County - BOard oiAppeals' By 

Charter, Board OfApjjeSls Is EJC~luai~eBody To Consider Appeals From All 

EJCecutive, Admiilistrative And Aqjudieatorj' orders To The EJCteilt 

Provided By'ExjJieils Powers Act -'- Baltimore County Charter, § 602;'COOe 

(1957) Ar:t-,ZSA, ,§ 6fllJ - J1.pp~al..From 'Appro,!,al Or Disappro~~l Of 

s.u¥.,-.;~sir..If,!,~at 14us.t a.e,~ake-,! 1'0 ~ 9fA,p~{~. ,: :" 'PP" 663-664 


." "'\ ;~·~::·lt'i.\/,~l-·:~.-!.; .:1., [> _,,·:~'*~,,:,::··t-;-., ·~.'1: ~'!"i.".:;:""( ;"l_'~-.r_. " _', ", 


CHARTERED COUNTIES - ADMlNlB11lATIVE LAw•....;' ,County,Ordinance 

Authorliing"iJirect AI' , ai To coUrt Of Adri.iijfJWt;~ii"~joii Held 

InvB1id :~m:e"bicO.D8~t ,With cluiiter'ProVilii'Oli'Req'idri . Ap.PeB1 To

Boaid'oiAppeais.:Wh~ile·&hlmtn\ coui'tty;ilding in aecoro!ce with the 

ExPres~i'»'owe~I:A:d:/~vided·ildtil;Cba.rlerror a Board ,of Appeals, 

intendini"'that ihibBOard&f Ap-peahs'bave'the powe'rs iM!fforth in Code 

(1957l;Art;'25A; §~i5;(1),;and whi!reothat-eection (5 (U» of the ~re88 

'Powe~t "·'t1iOHzid·;!ap~alS,lri'a Boanf'o{:Appie'iiIsai. the '~clWlive 
;methOd~:r; e~~Ofa1l~p~vat'~[l:."~t·oUU;; f6nn-of ~rm'ission 'or of any'

cij"\tilt ~to . 'rd:-",'"J-\dUi~~ il"la:~ i{Ui8i'thl,~;r., i' "f th B8It.{' re \~ 
a ~" ,c.1!.• J!",o, ,,~r:,.;,!. ". J '",~ \".A ~r<.¥"'" ',.' " ,e ~ . ,n 0 ,e , • ~o 
County Cbarter was 'to vest Its BOiI.fd ofAppeals wtth full powers as set 
forth in Code (1957) Art. 25A, § 5 (U); 2) that the scope of the Board of 
Appeals' appellate authority extended to appeals from the approval or 
disapproval of a subdivision plat; and 3) that § 22-38 of the Baltimore 
County Code (1968) authorizing an appeal to the circuit court by "any 
person ... aggrieved by the action of the planning board on final plats of 
subdivisiona," was invalid as inconsistent with the exclusive righi ofappeal 
to the Board of Appeals, as provided by 'the Baltimore County Charter, 

, , "'" ' , pp. 663-664 
• : .:-; "., ,,> -::; ~. ,".~•••' .... •• '.: 

, CHARTEIIEliCouN'1"!ES:'" Bolird OfAppeals - Exclusive Right OfReview 
, 'Establiabes Board OfAppeals, As Autborized . . ',' ." ,. . , " , 



76 KLEIN v. COLONIAL PIPELINE CO. 

Syllabus. [285 Md. 

RALPH L. KLEIN ET AL. v. COLONIAL 

PIPELINE COMPANY 


[No. 52, September Term, 1978.] 

Decided April 26, 1979. 

ZONING - CHARTERED COUNTIES - ApPEAL Express Powers Act 
Requires Appeal From Action On Application For Zoning Variance Or 
Exception Be Made To Boaro OfAppeals - Decision' By Board Of Appeals 
Is Prerequisite To Appeal To Circuit Court Code (1957, 1973 Repl. Vol, 
1978 Cum. Supp.) Art. 25A, §§ 5 (lJ}, 5 (X). pp.81-83 

ZONING - Harford County - Ordinance Authorizing Direct Appeal To 
Circuit Court From Decision Of Hearing Examiner Held Contrary To State 
Enabling Act With Respect To Decisions On Zoning Variance Or Exception. 
Where Harford County Zoning Hearing Examiner denied pipeline company's 
application for conditional use permit for above-ground petroleum storage 
tanks, and pipeline company took direct appeal from that decision to the 
circuit court, the Court held that Harford County Bill 75-94 purporting to 
create such a right of direct appeal was ultra vires and in conflict with Code 
(1957,1973 Rep!. Vol., 1978 Cum. Supp.) Art. 25A, § 5 (U). which requires 
appeals from decisions on zoning variances or exceptions to be made to the 
Board of Appeals. pp,81-83 

STATUTES - Conflicts - Public General Law Takes Precedence Over 
Conflicting Local Law On Same Subject Enacted By Charter County. p.83 

J. A. A. 

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Harford County (CLOSE, 
J.), pursuant to certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals. 

Colonial Pipeline Company (Colonial) appealed to the 
Circuit Court for Harford County from a decision of the 
Zoning Hearing Examiner, denying an application for a 
conditional use permit for above-ground petroleum storage 
tanks. The Circuit Court reversed the decision and remanded 
the case to the Hearing Examiner with directions to issue the 
permit upon reasonable conditions. Ralph L. Klein, Shirley S. 
Klein. James C. Thompson, Ida F. Thompson, William G. 
Thompson and Leona G. Thompson, protestants and parties 
in the Circuit Court, filed an appeal to the Court of Special 
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 
POOR BOY'S, INC. (Terry Gerahty /Legal Owner) 
2711 TAYLOR AVENUE * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

9TH ELECTION DISTRICT * OF 
6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* 	 BALTIMORE COUNTY 
RE: 	 APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE PLAN AND 

LIGHTING PLAN BY PDM * Case No. CBA-00-159 

, , 
* 	 * * * * * * * * * * 

15 -2C> 7- SPl-( 
RULING ON MOTION TO DISMISS 

This matter is before the Board on a Motion to Dismiss filed on behalf of Appellee, Poor 

Boy's, Inc., to the appeal noted by the Appellants, Ernie and Ruth Baisden, to the approval of a 

landscaping plan and a lighting plan by the Department of Pennits and Development 

Management (PDM). Memorandums were filed on behalf of both parties, and argument 

presented by counsel on August 1,2001. 

The facts relating to this Motion are clear. In furtherance of an application for a grading 

pennit related to the expansion of an existing parking lot, approved landscaping and lighting 

plans are required by Baltimore County. Such plans were prepared, presented and stamped as 

approved by E. Avery Harden, Landscape Architect, Development Plans Review of the 

Baltimore County Department of Pennits and Development Management on September 7,2000 

(Landscape Plan) and September 8, 2000 (Lighting Plan).· An appeal to this Board of those 

approved plans was taken by the Appellants on October 5, 2000. 

The narrow question presented in this Motion is whether or not the approval of the 

landscape and lighting plans by Mr. Harden as part of the pennit process constituted an event 

which was appealable to this Board. 

Article 25-A, § 5(U), of the Annotated Code ofMaryland authorized Baltimore County to 

establish and provide for a County Board of Appeals; and noted its power: 



2 
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. .. to enact local laws providing ... ( 4) for the decision by the Board on petition by 
any interested person and after the notice and opportunity for a hearing and on the 

'basis of the record before the Board of such of the following matters arising ( ...on 
review of the action of an administrative officer or agency) under any law, 
ordinance, or regulation of. .. the County Council, as specified from time to time 
by such local laws enacted under this subsection ... the issuance ...or moul1H.:ation 
of a license, permit, approval. exemption, waiver, certificate, registration, or other 
form of permission or of any adjudicatory order. 

Section 602 of the Baltimore County Charter authorizes the County Board of Appeals to 

hear appeals of certain particular areas including zoning, licenses, orders relating to buildings, 

and appeals from executive, administrative and adjudicatory orders. 

The Board notes that, as part of the application process for a grading permit, various 

prerequisite approvals, comments, and concerns, if any, are elicited from relevant County 

departments and agencies. The responses obtained, as well as other relevant input, are provided 

to the Director of the Department of Permits and Development Management for his review and . 

ultimate granting or denial of the requested permit. Under § 7-36 of the Baltimore County Code, 

a denial by PDM would then constitute an appealable event. [Emphasis added.] 

The Court of Appeals has addressed the underlying issue of finality and appealability in 

United Parcel Service v. People's Counsel, 336 Md. 569, 602 A.2d 226 (1994). The Court, 

rejecting arguments to the contrary, held that "approval" or "other form of permission" occurred 

whep. an application for a permit is finally approved and actually issued. 

The Board has reviewed the Briefs of the parties and considered the arguments presented 

at the hearing. We find unanimously that the approvals by the Landscape Architect dated 

September 7,2000 and September 8, 2000 were not final appealable events. The obtaining ofa 

permit is a process containing many constituent parts, any one of which could prove fatal to the 

application. Although appealable under the Code"a denial could conceivably be issued by the 

Director even if no specific objections were raised during the process. Mr. Harden inherently 
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acknowledged this authority when he stated in his letter of December 24, 1996 to the parties that 

"the proposal above is essentially what the Baltimore County Landscaping Manual will require 

when a permit for the parking lot is sought. [Emphasis added.] The approval by Mr. Harden 

was only one of the many steps leading to an ultimate approval or denial of the requested permit. 

His action does not in and of itself allow the actual project to go forward and work to proceed on 

I \ the ground; only the issuance of a proper grading permit would enable Appellees to do so. It is 

therefore from that final determination to grant the permit that all rights of appeal should 

emanate. 

The Board is not unmindful and recognizes the frustration of the Appellants with regard 

to their inability under § 7-36 of the Code to appeal the granting of a permit. Unfortunately, their 

attempt to render appealable one particular internal part of the permit decision-making process is 

neither supported by statute or by case Jaw. There is no specific authority in § 5(U) or § 602 for 

Appellants' position nor is there a right of appeal under the statutes regulating grading found in 

Title 14 of the Code, and in fact only limited appeals under § 7-36 of the Code. We are similarly 

unconvinced by Appellants' argument that a basis for their appeal lies in § 26-32 of the Code, 

which we find is clearly related to zoning decisions and not to the issuance or denial of grading 

permits. Finally, we find the UPS decision still clear and controlling. To hold otherwise would 

open the way for a myriad of appeals, each 0:Q its own schedule, of every positive or negative 

departmental comment, objection, question, or approval made or sought as part of a request for a 

permit, application, or development plan. This Board does not believe that such a result is the 

intent or letter of the present statutory or case law, and we accordingly grant Appellee's Motion 

to Dismiss. 



1\ 

II 
4 

. ORDER· 


c1tJt'fJ../
IT IS, THEREFORE, THIS ~ day of ilttUuA-t-t ,"2oo..lby the 

7 
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that Appellee's Motion to Dismiss be and the same is hereby GRANTED; 

and it is further 

ORDERED that the appeal filed in Case No. CBA-00-159 be and the same is hereby 

DISMISSED. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

C. Lynn anger . 



--•QIounty ~oaro of ~ppra15 of ~altimorr OIounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


January 3, 2002 

1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
508 Fainnount Avenue 
Towson, MD 21286 

RE: In the Matter of' Poor Boy's Inc. (Terry Gerahty -Legal Owner) 
Case No. CBA-00-159IRuling on Motion to Dismiss 

Dear Mr. Holzer: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Ruling on Motion to Dismiss issued this date by the County 
Board of Appeals of Baltirnore County in the subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201 
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules ofProcedure, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with fIling in ~ircuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review fIled from 
this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. 1fno such petition is filed within 
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

'1(~(J'~/w

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

. 

Enclosure 

c: Ernie and Ruth Baisden 
. C. William Clark, Esquire 

Terry Gerahty /Poor Boy's, Inc. 
Avery Harden, Landscape Architect /PDM 
John R. Reisinger, Buildings Engineer /PDM 
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM 
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 
C. Robert Loskot, Assistant County Attorney 
Edward J. Gilliss, County Attorney 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
~O on Recycled Paper 
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N THE MATTER OF: 	 THE BOARD OF APPEALS* 

OOR BOY'S INC. (Terry Gerahty) OF BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
egal Owner 

S/E Corner Old Harford Road and FOR* 
aylor Avenue 

2711 Taylor Avenue BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
9~ Election District 
6~ Councilmanic District CASE NO. CBA-OO-1S9* 

'1B-	 2G7- 5PH 
* 	 * * * * * * * * * * 

REPLY TO APPELLANTS' ANSWER TO MOTION TO DISMISS 

Terry Gerahty, T/A Poor Boy's, Appellee, by and through 

his attorneys, C. William Clark and Nolan, Plumhoff & 

Williams, Chartered, respectfully reply to the Appellants' 

Answer to Motion to Dismiss, and state as follows: 

I. 	 § 26-132 Of The Baltimore County Code Does Not 
Authorize This Appeal. 

Appellants cite § 26-132(a) as authority for their appeal 

of the approval of a Landscape Plan and a Lighting Plan by the 

County's Landscape Architect in connection with the issuance 

of a grading permit based on the wording found in that section 

of the statute stating that any decision of the Director of 

Zoning Administration and Development Management can be 

appealed to County Board of Appeals. The argument made by 

the Appellants grossly overstates the plain intent of that 

section of the code. § 26 132 (a) is found in Article IV 
Law Offices 

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF 
entitled "Zoning". I of the provisions of Article IV deal 

& WILLIAMS, 
CHARTERED 

with 	zoning, including granting authority to the Director of 



,f. I 

Law OfficesNOLAN, PLUMHOFF 

& WILLIAMS, 
CHARTERED 

e· 


Zoning Administration and Development Management to interpret 

and enforce County's Zoning Regulations in § 26-121, and 

granting authori to the Director of Zoning Administration 

and Development Management to make, adopt, promulgate and 

amend from time-to-time such policy rules and regulations 

relating to or in connection with zoning regulations as may be 

deemed necessary or proper to carry out and. enforce 

provisions of that title in § 26-135. The argument that the 

language in § 26 132{a) permits an appeal from "any sion" 

of the Director of Zoning Administration and Development 

Management clearly takes those words out of context, and 

ignores the surrounding provisions in that Article of the 

Code. The Lighting and Landscaping Plans approved by the 

Landscape Architect are not a decision on any zoning matter, 

nor is the issuance of a grading permit; based in part upon 

those plans, a zoning matter. § 26 132 (a) only permits 

appeals from any decision of the Director of Zoning 

Administration and Development Management emanating from the 

rector's decision of zoning matters. 

Appellants argue that Board has recognized that an 

appeal can flow from the signing of an actual document by the 

Department of Permits and Development Management, citing In 

The Matter Of Blakehurst Life Care Community, Case No. CBA-99­

152 and CBA-99-159 .. That case, t'll d' , h Circuits 1 pen lng ln t e 

Court for Baltimore County on a Petition for Judicial Review, 

2 




Law Offices 

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF 


& WILLIAMS, 


CHARTERED 


s not decide, as Appellants imply, that this Board ruled 

that § 26 132 authorizes an appeal from a decision of the 

Director Zoning Administration and Development Management 

(now s of Permits and Development Management) . 

The case involved an appeal under development 

regulat in ef ct prior to 1992, pursuant to § 26-169 of 

the Baltimore County Code. That approval process involved a 

review by the CRG. Baltimore County Code in effect for 

development to January 6, 1992, permitted appeals to the 

Board of Appeals from final action on a plan. It also 

provided that any mate al amendment to an approved plan shall 

be reviewed and approved the same manner as the original 

plan. The heart Blakehurst case involved the 

determination by this as to whether or not the proposed 

plan was a "material amendment" to the original CRG plan. In 

Blakehurst the DRC met to fill the function previously 

performed by the CRG. This did not render 

any decision based upon t wording of § 26 132(a) I and it did 

not determine that an appeal can flow from the determination 

by the Department of Permits Development Management 

approving a Landscape Plan and a Lighting Plan in connection 

with a grading permit. Thus, the case offers no 

persuasive authority to guide the Board on the issue before it 

in this case. 

3 



Law Offices 

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF 


& WILLIAMS, 

CHARTERED 


The County Board of Appeals has previously cons 

hether or not an appeal 1 s from the issuance of a Grading 

Permit, and has determined that no such right of 

exists. Attached hereto and incorporated herein by re 

is a copy of Opinion in No. CBA-96-171, In The Matter Of 

2300 Old Frederick Road. That case was t on appeal to 

Circuit Court for Baltimore County, in Case No. C-97-5189, 

The Matter Of Henr Winters et al. The Honorable Alfred L. 

Brennan, Sr. affirmed decision of t Board to dismiss the 

appeal from the issuance of a Grading Permit, since 

Bal timore County Code did not specif ly provide a 

jurisdiction to hear such appeals. At tached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference is a copy of that Opinion. 

II. 	 The County Board Of Appeals Does Not Have Authority 
To Hear This Appeal In The Absence Of Statutory 
Authority. 

In addition to the argument made in its Motion To 

Dismiss, Appellee relies upon the Decision made by this Board 

In The Matter Of 2300 Old Frederick Road, Case No. CBA 96-171, 

which addresses and rejects the argument made by the 

Appellants based on case of 

County, et al., 288 Md. 656, in which the Board determined 

that § 602 of the Baltimore County Code did not provide any 

subj ect matter jurisdiction where t appeal is from the 

issuance ofa Grading Permit. 

4 



Law Offices 


NOLAN, PLUMHOFF 


& WILLIAMS, 


CHARTERED 


Appellants offer the case of Beth Tfiloh Congregation of 

altimore Cit v. Old 

ssociation, an unreported Decision of the Court of Special 

ppeal in support of its argument based on Article 25 A, § 

5(u) of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Baltimore County 

Charter § 602. The Maryland Rules of Procedure specifically 

state that an unreported Opinion of Court of Appeals or Court 

of Special Appeals is neither precedent within the Rule of 

Stare Decisis, nor persuasive authority. Furthermore, the 

Rules of Procedure provide that in any other Court than the 

ppellate Court, an unreported Opinion of either Court may 

only be cited in three instances, none of which apply here. 

Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference is a copy 

of Maryland Rule 8-114. Thus, the Beth Tfiloh should not be 

considered by this Board. 

III. 	The Landscaping And Lighting Plan, Which Is The 
Subject Of This Hearing Is Not Void And Illegal. 

The Opinion issued by the Circuit Court in Case No. 03-C­

00-6650 has been appealed to the Court of Special Appeals. 

Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference is a copy 

of the Notice of the Appeal. Thus, that Decision is not 

final. 

The Decision in that case does not have any bearing upon 

the application for and approval by the Landscape Architect of 

a Lighting and Landscape Plan in connection with an 

5 




the Appellee's property and to construct 

new parking facility that meets the County law and 

equirements all respect. The prior isions of the 

oning Commiss and of the County Board of Appeals, which 

assed upon location, and type and style of a fence on 

ppellee's property all stemmed from the Petition for Special 

earing and the Petition for Variance in Case No. 97-295-SPHA. 

s a condition of granting the relief requested in that case 

by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the Appellee agreed to 

install an provide a pre-assembled sectional fence on the 

property. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner in his Opinion in 

Case No. 97-295-SPHA, determined that the Appellee should 

extend the fencing in a fashion manner depicted on Mr. 

Harden's diagram, and, therefore, ded that as a condition 

of approval the subject fencing I be required. That case 

became a final Decision. 

sequently, in 1999, Appellee filed a second Petit 

for ial Hearing, requesting an amendment of the 1997 

with 

pplication to 

to the fence and lighting conditions. The Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner made a ion in that case, which 

Case No. was 98-267-SPH. From that decision, both the 

Appellants and the Appellee appealed to the County Board of 

Appeals, which issued its Decision on the fence, s 

Law Offices with respect to the lightNOLAN, PLUMHOFF Appellee dismissed his 
& WILLIAMS, 
CHARTERED 
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hat case was appealed to the Circuit Court for Baltimore 

ounty, and was given Case No.3 C-OO-6650. 

The authority of the Zoning Commissioner to require the 

fence was all as a condition to a requested variance, which 

ad been approved. The an in this case, for which 

the Landscape Plan and the an were approved by the 

Landscape Architect in connection with a Grading Permit, does 

not require, nor does it depend upon any variance. The 

variance sought originally was to allow a parking lot made of 

gravel and to dete the proposed parking lot 

constituted a "durable less" surface, and thus allow 

a stone-paved parking lot in lieu of the required asphalt 

paving and stripping. ial Hearing relief to determine 

that the parking lot proposed was a durable and dustless 

surface was However, the variance from § 409.8 to 

permit a stone- parking lot in lieu of the required 

durable and dustless surface was granted upon conditions. It 

was clearly noted the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Opinion 

in Case No. 97-295 SPHA, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner stated 

in his Opinion that the Petitioner sought approval of a 

proposed !lint parking lot. Now, the Appellee isIt 

to remove the erim parking lot and construct a parking 

that meets I of the County's requirement. Thus, the Grading 

Law Offices 
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF Permit and issued by the County on the Lighting 

& WILLIAMS, 
Landscaping Plans, which had been approved, from whi

CHARTERED 
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ppellants have appeal does not require a variance. The 

rior Decisions based on the authority ed the Zoning 

Commissioner in ruling on variance do not control the present 

rading Permit. 

WHEREFORE, Terry Appellee, requests that the 

County Board of Appeals his Motion to Dismiss the Appeal 

in the above-captioned case. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered 
502 Washington Avenue, te 700 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 823-7800 
Attorney for Protestant 
Terry Gerahty 

law Offices 


NOLAN, PLUMHOFF 


&WILLlAMS, 


CHARTERED 
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Law Offices 

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF 


& WILLIAMS, 

CHARTERED 


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ~~ay of July, 2001, a 

copy of the foregoing to Appellants' Answer to Motion to 

Dismiss was mailed first class, postage pre-paid to 

following attorney of 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
508 Fairmount Avenue 
Towson, MD 21286 
Attorney for Appellants 
Mr. & Mrs. Ernie Baisden 

vi a W. Barnhart, County Attorney 
for Baltimore County 

Courthouse, Second Floor 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

County Board of Appeals 
Baltimore County 
Courthouse, Room 49 

400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Clark 

F; \Data\KATIEDATA\data\CWC\Clients\PoorBoy' s\ReplyAnsMotDismiss. wpd 
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~ I
IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE* I 
2300 OLD FREDERICK ROAD I 

I (SOUTHWEST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS ! 
III SITE) CATONSVILLE, MD 

* OF I 
i':'li RE: ISSUANCE\ OF GRADING IPERMIT NO ..B286118 BALTIMORE COUNTY* I 

I 

i
\1 CASE NO. CBA-96-171* I'I

'I I* * * * * * * * * !II 
!/ o P I N I 0 N
L

I This case comes as an appeal of the issuance of Grading Permit 
;,

#B286118 for g~ading of the site for a new public school to be 

located at 2300 Old Frederick Road in the First Election District, 

First Councilmanic District, Baltimore County, Maryland. The 

Baltimore County Board of Education, by its attorneys, Virginia 

Barnhart, County Attorney, and J. Robert Haines, Assistant County 

Attorney, moved to dismiss the appeals of said grading permit. The 

Motion to Dismiss and accompanying Memorandum in Support of Motion 

to Dismiss was broughtjPriOr to the opening of the hearing. At the 

hearing, Protestants /Appellants Henry G. and Iris L. Winters and 

Lyn C. Middleton, appearing pro se, brought Response to the·Motion 

to Dismiss. Appellants Marita and Paul Cush and Nancy Anne Null 
. . . " "';~::" ,-,,:,,~.~~ 

failed to appear before the, Board. Followirig' SUbmis~fQii~ con t~~~:*'·· 
,! •• "'~f.~~~~1:{~. ,."-~"';~"' 

record of the Response ,ito Motion to Dismiss, thE{ Board recessed' to ' 


read the materials, reconvening to hear oral argument from both 


sides on any unresolved matters relative to the Motion. 


Baltimore County argues there is no statutory right of appeal 


to the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County regarding th~ issuance 

. . - . . ,".:, . ~!f~~~sJ~~; 
,.-', 

of a grading permit. ,The County argues that Title 14, AxJ.lcle vi:/~' . 
. . -.' 

Division 2 of the Baltimore County Code is devoid of langu,age which' 

confers a right of appeal to the County Board of: Appe.~~i., 1lI..."~.~!II-~ 
, ." . ".' ...":;' .. ~-:::,:.::':' EXHIBIT 

absence of statutory 'provision creating the -rIght .of·i.appea J 
I 



",' 

4IlsA-9&-171 IB.C. Board of Educ. 

'" , ' , 
• ~I 

[N THE 

MATTER OF 

HENRY WrNTERS 

AL 

* 

OCt grants [vbtion to Dismiss 
12/l/97-U\Hred Brennan, J) 

* [NTHE 

(;)* CLRCUIT COURT 

--0 ,',.
* FOR BALTllv"!ORE COUNTY' 

* C97 189 

* * * * * * * 

rvIEMORAl'lDU1\JI0PINION 

This is an appeal from the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County when it passed an Order 

on April 25, 1997, as follows, 

I. ORDERED that the Motion to Dismiss brought by Baltimore County, Maryland be and 

the same is hereb;.' GRAl'\fTED; and it is further 

:2 ORDERED that the Appeal filed in Case No. CBA-96-171 be and the same is hereby 

DlSlvUSSED: and 

3, ORDERED that Motions tor Protective Order and Motion to Quash brought by the U 

S Department of the Army and the State of Maryland be and the same are MOOT. 

In dismissing the Appeal, the County Board of Appeals found that it lacked subject matter 

jursidiction, 

This case involves the issuance of a "grading permit." Such issuances are governed under 

Title 14 of the Baltimore County Code beginning at Article VI, Division i, section 14-19 I 

through section 14-225. The entire section is devoid of any language which provides for a 

method of appeal, wpjch includes Division 2, sections 14-221 through 14-225 which contains 

language pertaining only to grading pennits, 

The Board is a body with authority granted by legislative act of the County CounciL The 

Board does not by itself have the authority to confer to itself"subject matter jurisdiction" ....-------... 
EXHIBIT 

I 




•• 

Rule 8-114 MARYLAND RULES 

For note discussing the standard of proof in unreported opinions, see 41 Md. L. Rev. 169 

a juvenile waiver hearing and the problem of ( 1981). 


Rule 8·114. Unreported opinions. 
(a) Not authority. An unreported opinion of the Court ofAppeals or Court 

of Special Appeals is neither precedent within the rule of stare decisis nor 
persuasive authority. 

(b) Citation. An unreported opinion of either Court may be cited in either 
Court for any purpose other than as precedent within the rule of stare decisJs 
or as persuasive authority. In any other court, an unreported opinion ofeither 
Court may be cited only (1) when relevant under the doctrine of the law~fth'; 
case, res judicata, or collateral estoppel, (2) in a criminal action or:related: 
proceeding involving the same defendant, ,or (3) in a disciplina..i:i'aCti~i;\ 
involving the same respondent. A party who cites an unreported opinion shall 
attach a copy of it to the pleading, brief, or paper in which it is cited. :.1 

Source. This Rule i.s derived from former 
Rules 1092 c and 891 a 2, 

" ,Il 
r ••-:,: .:. 

Maryland Law Review. - For article, Citation of unreported opini~n ~J 
"The Court of Appeals of Maryland: Roles, less error. - Citation of an unreported opiii': 
Work and Performance," see 37 Md. L. Rev, 1 ion to rebut appellant's assertion that, the 
(1977), cases relied upon by appellee were x:ath~o~B 

For article, "Of Men and Laws: Murphy, cases was error; however, error was harmleas 
Corn ford. Arr\old, Potter, Parkinson, Peter, under the ciI'CUlIllitances of the case. soiit:h v. 
Maccoby, and Gall," see 38 Md. L. Rev. 37 War basse, 71 Md. App, 625, 526 A2d ,99l! 
(1978). ., (987)." . i ",< 

For note discussing the standard of proof in Administrative interpretation. 
a juvenile waiver hearing and the problem of _ Adniiniatrative interpretation t'!Orlmlrv"bl, 
unreported; opinions, see 41 Md; L. Rev. 169 the clear and unlimbiguoUs mea..tiirig of 
(198l). , .. ', " ... .ute is entitled to no deference '....''''..,''''"'1«

Opinion;..-':;l the)ower courts 'are [lot· CQurt: Montgomery County v. 
bindUijfon the COurt of Appeals or CoUrt of Md, ~16\1?36 A.2d ~ (1994~ .0_ ","~"'".u,f;~ 
SpeciahAppea.ls: IDepartment;;of .Health r&'; . Quo~ in DirectorofFin. v. Charles 
Mental Hygiene .v, Dillman, 116 Md:; Apn.27,. ·Partne;..ohip,·' It'u Md. App. 710,651
695 A.2d 211 (1997)'. , '" . ". 'D"'" 

Published opinions. This RhleClearly' (1~t», aff'd 8'\1b nom, C & P,'1,\ll: ~~ 
bars the use of unreported opinions of this" of Fin., ,343 Md.56~, 683, f'\,2d· 

. Mayberry v. 'Board ofEduc.; 131 Md. 
court and may not be c::in,:umvented,~!lr:elY'''·75'Ok.2d'··677''(2·OOO)': ,.,,', .. ; ~~'l 
because a commercial publisher' decides' to 

publish the opinion. If the court files an opin- Stated in Major v. First Va. Bank, 91 

ion as unreported and, as a reSult, 'it doeS not App. 520, 631 A.2d 127; cert. denied, 331!Md_ ' 

appear in the official Maryland Appellate Re- 480, 628 A,2d 1067 (1993), 334 Md .. 18,637, 

ports, it is subject to the rule. Nicholson v, A.2d 1191 (1994); Goldman, Skeen & Wadler::',z 

Yamaha Motor Co., 80 Md, App, 695, 566 A.2d Cooper, Beckman & Tuerk, 122 Md. App.29, 

135 (1989), cert, denied. 318 Md, 683, 569 A.2d 712 A,2d 1 (1998). '; 

1242 (1990) 


Rule 8·121. Appeals from courts exercising juvenile jurisdiction"~11, .. 
Confidentiality. . ' ~~ 10 .' 

(a) Scop~. This Rule applies to an appeal from an order relating to ~ 
en~re.;J, pv·~ .cou,r1; ~erc~ing ]~~en~le j~di<:tioti. .~;.,..;.L,', ..,' ,r.: 

'~~~(bL~~ptio'n. tJplesS'fl\~:cO~~~ers 6the~Se,'t1felll~''q(JQh~Ii~~;1.1I!g!lb~f:l~ 
styled "'In re ... ,............ (first ,name and initial of last name of LJ..I.......'''~cus 


862 
EXHIBIT 

1\ q 

http:SpeciahAppea.ls


• 


L\\\ UFFll~:'" 

'L ..\:\. PLL.\IH()FF 
&; WfU.f"\'\IS. 
CHARTERED 

* * 

C erk: 

sec ~ 

Gerahcy co cne 

above capti 

IN THE M..'\'TTER OF: TERRY GERAHTY IN THE* 

Petitioner CIRCUIT COURT* 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE OPINION * FOR 
OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY OLD COURTHOUSE * BALTIMORE COUN~Y 
ROOM 49, 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYL&~ 21204 * CASE NO. 03-C-OO-6687 

IN THE CASE OF: IN THE MATTER OF * 
THE APPLICATION OF TERRY J. GERAHTY 
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY * 
LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OLD 
HARFORD RO.l!ill AND TAYLOR AVENUE * 

9 C 
!l ELECTION DISTRICT * 

6~!l COUNCILK~IC DISTRICT 
CASE NO. 98-267-SPH * 

* * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

er an ao~eal on behal 0 f'!.e 

Court of Soecial 1s of ~<!a t trOIT: C~2: 

in favor of the Re J Ruth Bai 

case. 

Respectfully submicted, 

/i 
~-~_-'~.c~~,_- \. 

.; -J 

('"
'- . 
.0JGL~~J, I?LiJ~J!EOF? ~ ;>J:LLlp.j'vl::;.( C::_2\*~T~? 

502 Washington Avenue, Suite 708 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410)823-7800 
Attorneys for Petitioner 

Gerahty 

R E C E rVED 1\ ~0 F11_ E0 

01 HAY 23 PH 3: 52 
EXHIBIT 

I !/ 
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7 
IN THE MATTER OF: •• THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

Poor Boy's Inc. (Terry Gerahty) • OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Legal owner 
SIE comer Old Harford Road and . CASE NO. CBA-OO-159 
Taylor Avenue 

C) 
CJ 

<:) c: 
-* :r.:2711 Taylor Avenue -.., 

9th Election District 
6th Councilman District • 

APPELLANTS ANSWER TO MOTION TO DISMISS 

Ruth andEmie Baisden, Appellants, by and through their attorney, J... 

Carroll Holzer, Holzer and Lee, respectfully respond to the Motion to Dismiss 
. , 

filed in this m~tter by Poor Boy's, mc and~state: 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 

. Pursuant to the previous zoning history and applicable development 

-
regulations of this case, Poor Boy's Inc. a garden and plant center located at 2711 

. Taylor Avenue in· Baltimore County owned by Terry H. Gerahty was required to 

obtain approval from the Department of Permits and Development Management 

("PDM"), whose representative, Avery Harden is the employee responsible for 

tentatively approving landscape and lighting plans subject to the ultimate approval 

of the Director. (Attached and incorporated as part of this Memorandum is a 

Memorandum of Ruth Baisden submitted in Board ofAppeal Case No. 98-267­

SPH (Circuit Court Case No. 3-COO-6650)). (APP A)The Statement ofFacts in 

C:\My DOcuments\Memos\Ruth Baisden·BA·Answer to Motion to Dismiss.doc 



that Memorandum sets forth the factual history.for the origin of the need for 

approval by the Department of Permits and Development Management of a 

properly designed landscape and lighting plan. It can be seen from that history 

that such a plan was required under previous decisions of the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner and this board in prior cases related to this issue. 

The landscape plan also accompanied or was part of the Site Plan to 

Accompany Permit Application for grading, paving and installation of private 

utilities submitted and reviewed by the "Baltimore County Department of Permits 

and Development Management landscape approved by Avery Harden, September 

7, 2000". (See Exhibit A and B attached to the Notice ofAppeal). It is clear from . 

!the stamp on Exhibit A that the landscape and lighting plans were approved by the 

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development ManagemeI)t. A 

timely Notice of Appeal was filed to this Board and received on October 6,2000. 

Attached to the Notice ofAppeal were Exhibits A and B, the landscape and .. 

lighting plans which reflect the stamp of approval by the DPM. Attached as 

Exhibit C to the Notice of Appeal is the original December 24, 1996 letter of 

Avery Harden requiring and locating the fence and the proposed landscape. . 

Attached as Exhibit D is a copy of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's decision 

. dated March 6, 1997 requiring said landscape plans. Also attached are·the 

subsequent decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and the Board of . 

Appeals on May 31, 2000. 

2 
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Not attached at the time ofthe appeal was the decision of the Circuit Court 

of Baltimore County reviewing this Board's action in the CBA Case No. 98-267­

SPH found under the Circuit Court No. 03-C-OO-6650. The Circuit Court 
, 
remanded the matter on April 25, 2001 to this Board ofAppeals requiring you to 
, .' . <­

pass an Order regarding the fencing of the subject property as set forth in Avery 

Harden's correspondence ofDecember 24, 1996. (!Whilecian1:appealJhas4been':taken . 

. by,Poof:Boy?·s'totheGourt\of'Special· Appeals; ,·tb~iJJ~W~QffuelCaSe\asj~curiently 

exists requires a relocation ofthe ,fence as approved'by this Board and would 

require a redrafting of the approved landscap~ ~d lighting'p1ans'attached'~as 

Exhibit A . and B, which are the subject of.this appeal! (The Memorandum Opinion 

and Order of the Circuit Court is attached hereto as an Appendix B.) . 

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 

The narrow issue presented by the Motion to Dismiss is whether or not the 

Appellants have a right to appeal the approval of the landscape and lighting plans 

by the Baltimore County Department of Pennits and Development Management 

signed by Avery Harden on September 7, 2000. 

LEGAL ARGUMENT 

The Appellants submit that it is clear and beyond dispute that the 

Appellants, Ruth and Ernie Baisden, are pennitted bylaw to appeal the final 

3 
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approval by PDM of a landscape and lighting plan to this Board for the reasons set 

forth below: 

I. 	 The Baltimore County Code §26--132 specifically authorizes this 
appeal • 

.sectieffjj,2{)~1~3'!24flt)~penmfsit~any;ipefsowOrlpetsons;';~Qi!l!bf'f:9r~~~X~~~ly,-<9:{JytYt 

taJq)ayerJaggAevea'~&r'teelihg"aggrieved'~bytaD.y'aeds~'6n or'6rdet~o~theiZoDillg 

" . i: 

Management~shall;have,the'righft() appeal therefrom to the County Board of 

1\R~~s.:'~~(emphasis supplied) Appellants submit that this section of the 

Baltimore County Code clearly authorizes an appeal by the Baisden's who are' 

adjacent and'adjoining property owners to the subject site and who have 

participated in numerous zoning matters related to this issue. The Baisdens have 

a right to file an appeal to this Board from " any decision" of the Director of 

Zoning Administration and Development Management. That broad language 

clearly encomp~ses the appeal in this case. The Appellees to suggestion that the 

acti()n ofapproving the landscape and lighting plan was not that of the Director is 

belied by the fact that on the actual approved landscape plan attached to the Notice 

of Appeal as Exhibit A and B, the stamp of approval is from the "Baltimore' 

County Department of Pennits and Development Management landscape plan 

approved." While Avery Harden signed the document and was the reviewer, it is 

clear that he is acting on behalf of the Director ofthe Department in such approval 

4 



particularly based on. the language as shown on Exhibit A and B. Clearly, Wlder 

the language contained on the actual document itself, marked as Exhibit A and B, 

and also,pursuant to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's and this 'Board's previous 

, orders, it cannot be argued that the approval of this landscape, and lighting plan 

was not an official act of the department and·required by the law of the case. 

This is not the first case that the Board has recognized that ail appeal can flow 

from the signing of an actual document by the DPM. In Case No. CBA99~152 

and CBA 99-159 in the Matter of Blakehurst Life Care Community.. an appeal was 

filed not only from a decision of the DRC on November 8, 1999, but also from the 

approval ,of the Fourth Amended CRG plan signed by the two department heads 

, , 

pursuant to the authorization ofthe DRC. It is clear that this,BoardrecQgni~.~.~t.l1e 

aJ!tl!.Qrityi~to·appeal the signing of a plan approval by Permits and Development 

Management, pursuant to the BaltimoreCoWlty Code §26-132,. 

Therefore, Appellants respectfully request this Board to deny the Motion,to 

Dismiss. 

D•. The Baltimore County Board of Appeals has authority to hear this appeal 
even in the absence of statutory authority. 

In Article 25-A, § 5(u), the State ofMaryland authorized Charter COWlties 

to establish and provide for COWlty Boards of Appeals. In Article 25~A, § 5 (u), 

the statute provides for: 

5 



"decisions by the Board on Petition by any interested person and 
afternotice and oppo~ty for hearing and on the. basis of the 
record before the Board., of such of the following matters arising 
under any law, ordinance or regulation of, or subject to the 

'amendment ofappeal by the County Council, as shall be specified 
, from time to time by such local laws arid enacted on under the 

Subsection:, an application for zoning variation or exception on an 
amendment of a zoning ordinance map; the issuance, renewal, 
denial, revocation, suspensio~ annulment, or modification of any 
license, permit, approval, exemption, waiver, certificate, registration, 
otloth'eF'fOFmiof"e;penmssiontoF1ofiany:tadiiimcatoi¥maffer;" , 

It is clear that the State provided for 440 ther forms of permission""to be 

reviewed by the County Board ofAppeals. Baltimore County adopted a Charter 

pursuant to the Annotated Code, and adopted and included all of the powers and 
" 

authority set forth in § 5(u) as powers of this Board of Appeals.. . ' 

By Baltimore County adopting, the Charter form ofgovernment and a " 

Board ofAppeals, Baltimore County has already adopted the powers and 

authorities designated in Article 25-A, §.5€u). 

Appellants position is well expressed in the case ofHope vs. Baltimore 

County 288 Md 656 (1980). There the Court ofAppeals held that the Baltimore 

County Board ofAppeals had Charter authority to review a sub-division plat 

despite a code provision in which by passed the County Board of Appeals and 

purported to allow a direct appeal to Circuit Court. After reviewing in detail the 

County Charter, Judge Marvin Smith found: 

44The plain meeting of the Charter provision is to embrace all of the 
authority granted under § 5(u). This provides- for a right of appeal m 

, the matter ofany 4approval ...or other form ofpermission or of any 
adjudicator order,languagesufficiently broad to grant a right of 

6 



appeal from the approval or disapproval of the sub-division plat." at 
663-664. (emphasis supplie~) 

Further, the Court ofAppeals stated: 

"Here, Baltimore County in its creation of its Board ofAppeals has 
indicated an intent that the Board's powers are to be set·forth in 
Article 25-A, §5(u). Once having availed itself of its power than it 
files that § 5(u)'s provisions must be applicable. The concluding 
sentence of the section is, 'the review proceedings provided in this 
section shall be exclusive~" At 664. 

In other words, the CBA has the exclusive Charter authority to review an 

administrative approval, despite the absence of a code provision setting forth the 

appeal right. The Hope decision followed the Court's similar but more precise 

analysis in Klein vs. Colonial Pipe Line Co. 285 Md 76, 181-83 (1979). This case 

invalidated Harford County's Zoning law, which allowed a by pass·ofthe CBA. 
. . . . . . 

In Klein. the Court found that "1972 adoption of a Charter for Harford County, 

however, made the Express Powers Act, Article 25-A, the basis of Harford 

'County's power to zone." Klein found that § 5(u) of Article 25-A provided the 

County Council with the power to establish a Board of Appeals·that would resolve· 

issues (Zoning). It further found that the section required that the "review 

proceedings provided by the Subsection shall be exclusive" and grants the right of 

appeal to persons aggrieved by the "decision by the Board of Appeals" at 182. 

The Court found that the language of § 5(u) expressly provided that adecision by 

the Board is a prerequisite to an appeal to the Circuit Court and there is no 

7 



auth9rity in § 5(u) forthe creation of a new right of appeal directly from a decision 

of the Hearing Examiner to the Circuit Court. 

The language and decision in the Hope case has ,been reiterated and 

amplified in a recent Court of Special Appeals decision arising from a case before 

· this Board (unreported) dated April 20, 1998. Attached as Appendix C is the 

Court of Special Appeals decision in the case of Beth Tfiloh Congregation of 

Baltimore City vs. Old Court-Greenspring Improvement Association which· 

concerned an issue of the right of appeal by Beth Tfiloh from a decision of the 

Baltimore County Planning Board, denying a PUD. The Board found that it had 

no jurisdiction to hear an appeal from a denial of a PUo concept plan beca1lSe 

there was no specific statutory provision therefore. The Court of Special Appeals 

· on pages 17 through 21 of its decision address this point. Even though Beth Tfiloh 

lost the case for other reasons, the Court of Special Appeals address this issue of 

the Administrative Review process. It found that "because the County is silent on 

the issue ofwhether an appeal lies in the Board following the denial of a concept / 

plan, we must look elsewhere for guidance" the Court of Special Appeals then. 

reviewed Baltimore County~s adoption of the Charter in 1956, citing Hope vs. 

Baltimore County 44 Md app 481 (1980), The Court that also addressed Article 

· 25-A, § 5(u), The Court then further discussed Article 25-A, §5(u) and Baltimore 

County Charter 602 and 602( d). The Court again cited the Hope case for the same 

authority as previously cited herein. At page 20, the· Court agreed with the 

argument of Beth Tfiloh there was a right to appeal.· The Court said "the silence 
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of §26-202 and §26-208 regarding an appeal from a deriial of a concept plan did 

not persuade us otherwise." It stated '.'this Court does not understand ... silence as 

prohibiting the exercise of appellate jurisdiction by the. Board ofAppeals in this . 

case." It accordingly found that an appeal would lie from the denial of a PUD 

concept plan to the Baltimore County 'Board of Appeals. 

Wherefore, the Appellants have a right to appeal to this Board and the 

. Board has jurisdiction to hear this case.;' 

ill. Under any circumstances, the current status of this case requires a 
determination that the landscape and lighting plan which. is the subject of this 

. hearing is void and illegal.. . 

The Circuit Court, by the Honorable Judge Robert Dugan, in Case No. 03­

C-00-6650 (ordered this Board to pass an Order regarding the fencing ofthe 

subject property as set forth in the Avery Harden's correspondence of December 

24, i996. That requirement, until reversed, is the law of this case. The law of this 

case at this point requires this Board to reject and deny the approval of the 

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management 

approving the landscape and lighting plans marked as Exhibits A and B in that this 

plan shows the fence in a location other than in Avery Harden's letter of 

December 24, 1996. It is therefore in violation ofthe current law of the case and 

. must be determined to be illegal and void. 
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Wherefore, for all the reasons advanced in this Memorandum, the 

Appellants respectfullyrequest this Board to deny the Motion to Dismiss. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

J.Carroll Holzer 
Holzer and Lee 
The 508 Building 
508 Fairmount Avenue 
Towson,MD 21204 
(410) 825-6961 
Attorney for Appellants 
Ruth and Ernie Baisden 
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CERTFICATE OF SERVICE . 

I HEREBY CERTIFY !haton this ~day ofJnIy, 200 \, a copy ofthe 

foregoing. Answer to the Memorandum of the Motion to Dismiss was mailed ~first 

class; postage pre-paid to the following attorney of record: . 

C. William Clark 

Nolan, PlumhofI & Williams, Chartered 

502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700 

Towson, MD 21204 

(410) 823-7800 . 

Attorney for Protestant 

Terry Gerahty 


County Attorney . 

. for Baltimore County 

Court HouSe, Second Floor 

Towson; MD 21204 


. . County Board ofAppeals 
Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towso~ MD 21204 
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LAW OFFICES 


NOLAN, PLUMHOFF 
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IN THE MATTER OF: THE B'OARD OF APPEALS* 

POOR BOY'S INC. (Terry Gerahty) OF BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
Legal Owner 

S/E Corner Old Harford Road and FOR* 
Taylor Avenue 
2711 Taylor Avenue BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
9~ Election District 
6 th Councilmanic District CASE NO. CBA-OO-IS9* 

* * * * * * * * * * 
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS 

Terry Gerahty, T/A Poor Boy's, Appellee, by and through 

his attorneys, C. William Clark and Nolan, Plumhoff & 

Williams; Chartered, files this Memorandum in Support of 

Motion to Dismiss, and for reasons says: 

"The jurisdiction of the County Board of Appeals is 

conferred by the Charter and Code o£: the County pursuant to 

legislative authority .. " Smuck v. Anne Arundel County, 55 Md. 

at 163. 166 (1983), and "derived from §5(U) of Article 25 A 

and from the County Charter". Id. These statutes must be 

read together as a whole, so that all the statutory provisions 

are considered together, and, to the extent possible, 

reconciled and harmonized. Blitz v. Beth Isaac Adas Israel 

Congregation, 352 Md. 31, 40 (1998) When the Court construes 

one part of a statutory scheme, it must consider and give 

effect to every other part of the statutes or ordinances, 

Brzowskiv. Maryland Home Improvement Commissioner, 114 Md. at 

615, 627, Cert. Denied, 346 Md. 238 (1997), so that no "word, 
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LAW OFFICES 


NOLAN, PLUMHOFF 

& WILLIAMS. 

CHARTERED 


• 

clause, sentence or phrase is rendered superfluous or 

nugatory. I! Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company v. 

Director of Finance, 342 Md. 567, 579 (1996). 

§5(U) provides, in pertinent part, that the following 

enumerated express powers have been granted to and conferred 

upon the Co~nty under the provisions of Article XI,-A of the 

Constitution of Maryland: 

To enact local laws providing ... (4) for the 
decision by the Board on petition by any interested 
person and after notice and opportunity for a 
hearing and on the basis of the record before the 
Board, of such of the lowing matters arising 
( ... on review of. the action of an administrative 
officer or· agency) under any law, ordinance, or 
regulation of, ... the County Council, as specified 
from time-to-time by such local laws enacted under 
this subsection: .. ~ the issuance ... or modification 
of a license, permit, approval, exemption, waiver, 
certificate, registration, or other form of 
permission or of any adjudicatory order; 

§602 of the Baltimore County Charter only authorizes the 

County Board of Appeals to hear appeals from certain 

enumerated matters: zoning (§602 (a) I licenses §602 (b), orders 

relating to building §602 (c) I and· appeals from executive 

'administrative and adjudicatory orders §602(d). Neither the 

County Code nor the Charter expressly authorize an appeal from 

a decision of the Landscape Architect, or the approval of 

landscape and lighting plans to accompany an application for 

a grading permit. Nor does it expressly authorize appeals 

from the approval of grading permits. Nothing in any of the 

2 
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Sections of the Code which regulate and relate to grading 

authorizes any such appeal to the County Board of Appeals. 

The ·approval of the Landscape Architect as to the proposed 

landscape and lighting plans does not constitute an 

lIadministrative adj udicatory order." The only conceivable 

category is that it fits under an order relating to building. 

However, the express language of the statutes regulating 

grading found in Title 14 of the Baltimore County Code 

militate against such a construction when the County Council 

has spent enumerable paragraphs defining grading, and under 

any reasonable reading of those definitions, it excluded the 

construction or erection of any building or structure of any 

kind. 

In the case at Bar, the Protestant's Notice of Appeal 

states that this appeal is from the Decision of the Director 

of the Department of Permits and Development Management and· 

attaches various exhibits, none of which demonstrate that the 

Director made any decision. The Landscape Archi tect did 

approve and sign lighting and landscape plans in connection 

with an application for a grading permit to construct a new 

parking lot at the subject site. This was not a final act 

issuing a permit. The appealable act might be the final 

granting of the grading permit itself by the Department of 

Permits and Development Management, if the Appellants have 

standing and are permitted by law to take such an. appeal. The 
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decision of the Landscape Architect is only one step in the 

process of obtaining a permit. 

Once an application for a grading permit for a parking 

lot is filed, it is referred to the Landscape Architect, who 

then conducts a review of the application and makes. a 

determination that from his point of view, there are no 

concerns, and/or issues under the applicable lighting and 

landscaping regulations. If there are none, it would, 

therefore, be appropriate from that department I s point of view 

to have a permit issued. The findings of the Landscape 

Architect, if he approves, are then forwarded to the 

Department of Permits and Development Management for final 

review and approval and if all is in order, the building, or 

grading permit, in this case, is granted. To allow appeals 

from interlocutory statements from admiriistrat·ive agencies' (in 

this case, the Landscape Architect) would be to allow myriad 

appeals in the same case. A separate appeal could be taken 

from each department reviewing the application, which might 

occur on a series of different days, and the period within 

which to note an appeal could vary accordingly. 

For the Board of Appeals to have subject matter 

jurisdiction, two elements must be met. First, there must be 

a statutory grant of authority, which is discussed above. 

Secondly, there must be an operative event that determined the 

rights of the parties. In Meadows v. Foxleigh, 133 Md. at. 

4 
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510, the Court of Special Appeals commented upon the Court of 

Appeals' Decision in United. Parcel v. Peoples .Council, 336, 

Md. 56~, 650 A.2d 226 (1994). In UnitedParcel~ the Court of 

Appeals held that a letter from the Zoning Commissioner 

written in response to a citizen complaint dated more than two 

months after a building permit was issued to UPS, was not an 

appealable decision. The Court held that the "approval" or 

.."other form of permission" occurred when the Zoning 

Commissioner and other Officials approved UPS's· application 

for a building permit, and the building engineer issued a 

building permit. The appealable event occurred then, when the 

application for the permit was approved and issued. Id. at 

583-584. In Meadows v. Foxleigh, they found that the letter 

from the Director of the Department of Permits and Development 

Management was not an "operative event that determinedII 

whether Foxleigh's proposed plan would be granted a license or 

permit, rather it merely informed Foxleigh that the proposed 

plan must be reviewed by the CRG.Meadows v. Foxleigh, 133 

Md. at pg. 516. The Meadows Court went on to comment upon 

Wood v. Wiseburg, 88 Md. at 723, 596 A. 2d 712 (1991) Cert 

Denied 325 Md. 397, 601 A. 2d 130 (1992). In Art Wood, the 

Court held that the CRG's action was. an appealable final 

action, because the CRG "was not waiting for or seeking any 

additional information before approving a plan. In contrast to 

the Art Wood situation, in the instant case, at the time the 

5 
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Landscape Architect approved the plans to accompany the 

application for a permit, there was not yet a final action 

that could be appealed, because the Director of the Department 

of Permits and Development Management needed additional 

information from other departments to complete the approval 

process, so that a permit could be issued. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

~~ 
C. William Clark 
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 823-7800 
Attorney for Protestant 
Terry Gerahty 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ~ day of June, 2001, a 

copy of the foregoing Memorandum in Support of the Motion to 

Dismiss was mailed first class, postage pre-paid to the 

following attorney of record: 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
508 Fairmount Avenue 
Towson, MD 21286 
Attorney for Appellants 
Mr. & Mrs. Ernie Baisden 

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 
for Baltimore County 

Court House, Second Floor 
Towson, MD 21204 

County Board of Appeals 
of Baltimore County 

Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

~~ 
C. William Clark 

F:\Data\KATIEDATA\data\CWC\Clients\PoorBoy's\MemoSupMotDismiss.wpd 
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IN THE MATTER OF: 	 THE BOARD OF APPEALS* 
POOR BOY'S INC. (Terry Gerahty) OF BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
Legal Owner 

S/ECorner Old Harford Road and FOR* 
Taylor Avenue 
2711 Taylor Avenue BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
9~ Election District 
6 th Councilmanic District 	 CASE NO. CBA-OO-1S9* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 
MOTION TO DISMISS 

Terry Gerahty, T/A Poor Boy's, Appellee, by and through his 

attorneys, C. William Clark and Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, 

Chartered, respectfully represents unto this Board: 

1. 	 The Board does not have jurisdiction to hear the 

filed; 

2. 	 Appellants do not have a right to the appeal filed by 

them; and 

3. 	 The reasons supporting this Motion are more fully 

explained in a Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss 

filed contemporaneously with this Motion. 

C. William Clark 
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 823-7800 
Attorney for Appellee 
Terry Gerahty, T/A Poor Boy's 

,"!.1 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ~ day of June, 2001, a copy 

of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss with· Request for Hearing was 

mailed first class, postage pre-paid to the following attorney of 

record: 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
508 Fairmount Avenue 
Towson/ MD 21286 
Attorney for Appellants 
Mr. & Mrs. Ernie Baisden 

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 
for Baltimore County 

Court House/ Second Floor 
Towson, MD 21204 

County Board of Appeals 
of Baltimore County 

Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Clark 

2 
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IN THE MATTER OF: THE BOARD OF APPEALS* 
POOR BOY'S INC. (Terry Gerahty) OF BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
Legal Owner 
S/E Corner Old Harford Road and FOR* 
Taylor Avenue 
2711 Taylor Avenue BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
9~ Election District 
6 th Councilmanic District CASE NO. CBA-OO-1S9* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 
REQUEST FOR HEARING1&-267~SPf1 

Mr. Clerk: 

'Please schedule a hearing. on this· Motion to Dismiss in the 
above-captioned matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

C.William Clark 
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHARTERED 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 823-7800. 

F:\Data\KATIEDATA\data\CWC\Clients\PoorBoy's\MotionDismiss.wpd 
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THOMAS J. RENNER .JAMES D. NOLANNOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS 
WILLIAM P. ENGLEHART, JR. 

(RETIRED 1980)CHARTEREDSTEPHEN J. NOLAN' 

ROBERT L. HANLEY, JR. SUITE 700. NOTTINGHAM CENTRE 

ROBERT S. GLUSHAKOW 

DOUGLAS L. BURGESS 
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON. MARYLAND 2 I 204-4526 

.J. EARLE PLUMHOFF 

( 1 940- 1988) 

C. WILLIAM CLARK 

CATHERINE A. POTTHAST (410) 623-7600 NEWTON A. WILLIAMS 

E. BRUCE JONES" TELEFAX: (4 10) 296-2765 (RETIRED 2000) 

CORNELIA M. KOETTER" email: npw@nolanplumhoff.com 
RALPH E. DEITZ 

Web: www.nolanplumhofT.com ( I 9 I 8- I 990) 
• ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C . 

•• ALSO ADMITTED IN NEW JERSEY 

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL 

1410) 823-7850 

jUHe 14, 2001 

e,' 
G 

BultiwlOV'e (90UHty Board of Appeuls 	 ~. §
-l 

Old (9ourthouse 'Room 49 -< 

400 'WashiHgtrm AveHue 

'To1VSrJH, n1.!D 2/204 

'Re: 	 Appellee, 'Terry]' ~erahty motioH to !Dismiss aHd memoraHdum iH Support 
(9ase Vio. (913A-oo- 159 

[lie/osed herein f(JI' immediate filing is Appellee, 'Terry ~erahty's motiOH to !Dismiss with a 'Request for 

Hew illY, II/mlY with his memoralldum iH Support ill crJHHeetirm with the abrJl)e-captiOHed case. 

VleClse dute stamp tl1e file copy aHd retuI'H. 

'Thank you for your atteHtirm to this matter. 

~ 

KathleeH A. LaHee 

Legal AssistaHt to (9. 'William (9lark 

fUlL 
[~Ic/os~lre 

cc: 	 ]. (9ul'wll Hober, [squire 

"Oiryi~,i(l 'W. 13ufnllUrt, (90UHty Attomey 

'Terry ~emtlty 
F:\Data\KATIEDATA\data\CWC\Clients\PoorBoy's\BdAppealsltr2.wpd 
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e· .Development Processing 
Baltimore COl~t . County Office Bu"ilding
Department of Pennits and III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 

DATE: 	 December 24, 1996 

TO: 	 Hon. Joseph Barlenfelder 

Sixth District Councilman 

M.S. 2201 .. 

John F. Weber. III 

Director of the Dep. of Recreation and Parks 

M.S. 52 

Earnest and Ruth Baisden 

7706 Oak Ave. 

Parkville MD 21234 


James Thompson . 

Supervisor of Code Enforcement 


Terry Gerahty. Owner of Poorboys 

7721 Old Harford Road 


. Parkville MD 21234 


Douglas Burgess. Exq .. 
. Nolan. Plurnhoff and Williams . 


Suite 700. Nottingham Centre 

502 Washington Ave 

Towson. MD 21204. 


Re: 	 Buffer Poorsboys 
from community' 

. Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This is a response to the various meetings and phone ~dlls regarding the 

above referenced matter. .. 




Suite 11.2, CourthouseBaltimore County 
400 Washington Avenue 

. Zoninl?:.... Commissioner 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386 

March 6, 1997 

/ 

Newton A. Williams, Esquire 

Douglas L. Burgess, Esquire 

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams 

502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700 

Towson, Maryland 2~204 


RE: 	 PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING and VARIANCE 

SE/Corner Old Harford Road & Taylor Avenue 

(7721 Old Harford Road) 

9th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Terry Gerahty -Petitioner 

Case No. 97-295-SPHA 


Dear Messrs. Williams & Burgess: 

Enclosed please find, a copy of the. decision rendered in the 
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Vari~ce 
have been granted in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is \lnfavo;r-. 
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals: within 
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on 
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

very. rJly you.rs, 

~~lk~ 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

TMK:bjs for Baltimore County 

cc: 	 Mr. Terry Gerahty 

7721 Harford Road, Baltimore, Md. 21234 


/:. & Mrs.' Ernest Baisden 

7706 Oak Avenue, Baltimore; Md. 21234 


Mr. James Reed 

7705 Oak Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21234 


Mr. Avery Harden, DPDP; People's Counsel; Case File 

:;'"\. . 
. (\ PT'f\'..., ~'h Soyb<>an Ink 

on Rccyc:&<J P.lC)er 



* 
IN THE MATIER OF : RUTH BAISDEN IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 

* 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
IN THE MATIER OF: TERRY GERAHTY 

* CIVIL ACTION 

* CASE NO: 03-C-00-6650 
03-C-00-6687· 

.** * * * * * * '" * '"'" 
MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER 

These two consolidated cases come before this Court as a record appeal from the Board 

ofAppeals ofBaltimore County. Ruth Baisden contends that the Board of Appeals erred by not 

adopting a letter" dated December 24, 1996, from Avery Harden of the Department of Pennits 

an'd Development Management regarding the location ofa fence. Terry Gerahty, owner ofPoor 

Boys,. a garden and plant center located at 2711 Taylor Avenue, argues the Board of Appeals 

erred in requiring that the fence in question be made"pennanent",andthat it replace the current 

fence with one having concrete footings, as ordered by Harden in the aforementioned letter. 

The dispute between Poor Boys and Ernie and Ruth Baisden,his wife, who reside to the 

rear of the garden shop, arose in 1996 during the comprehensive rezoning cycle for Baltimore 

.'. . ­

County. Poor Boys' property was rezoned to Business Local (BL) with a total buffer zone of 70 

ft. between Poor Boys and the Baisden property . Subsequently , Mr. Gerahtyentered into a 

restrictive covenant agreement with the Villa Cresta Association, dated October 8, 1996, 

regarding this buffer zone. . 

-
Mr. Harden then became involved in the process. Mr. Gerahty contends that he asked 


1\111'. Harden to design a landscape buffer in accordance with an easement agreement with . 




IN THE MATTER OF * , IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 

BETH TFILOH CONGREGATION * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 03 C 96 005667 . . 

* 	~ ~. * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER AFFIRMING BOARD OF APPEALS 

For the reasons stated, on the record in open court on .3/19/97, it is 

ORDERED by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County this du·l~ay of March 

1997 that the decision by the. Board of Appeals in this case is affirmed. 

Specifically this court finds that no right to appeal exists to the Board of Appeals 
. 	 .,. 

from th~ denial by the Planning Board of the concept plan submitted by Beth Tfiloh 

Congregation (Case No. CBA-95-184)~ 

; Fader II 	
9 
/ 
t) 
o 
o. JFF:am 

cc: 	 Julius.Lichter, Esq. 

Howard ~. Alderman, Jr., Esq. 

Levin & Gann 

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Suite 113 

Towson, MD 21204 


J. Carroll Holzer, Esq. 

Holzer & Lee 

'305 Washington Avenue 

Suite 502 

Towson, MD 21204 


1 

filED JUL 241997 
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UNRI ORTED~··~·',-"-:·----------~I 
IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS 


,OF MARYLAND 


No. 754 


September Term, 1997 

THE BETH TFILOH CONGREGATION 
OF BALTIMORE CITY,' INC. 

v. 

OLD COURT-GREENS PRING IMPROVEMENT 

ASSOCIATION, et al. 


Murphy" C.J. 
Harrell, 
Bell, 	Rosalyn B. (retired, 

specially assigned), 

, JJ. 

Opinion by Harrell, J. 

, Filed: April 20, 1998 

fl03C9600S667 
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INRE: POOR BOY'S, INC. * BEFORE THE 
Parking Lot Expansion & 
~odification BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

), 111 -7-1-:z.t*Taylor Ave. 

DEPARTMENT OF
" District 9 C6~ * 

p~.APProval 9n/OO~ 

C::49 

: 


PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT 


MANAGEMENT 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Ruth and Ernie Baisden, herein Appellants in the above captioned case, by and through their 

attorney, 1. Carroll- Holzer and -Holzer and Lee, hereby note an appeal to the County Board of 

Appeals from the decision of the Director of the Department of Permits' and Development 

Management approving the Landscape Plan and Lighting Plan attached hereto and incorporated 

herein as Exhibits A and B. 

Also attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C is a letter from E. Avery Hardin, 

Landscape-Architect for Baltimore County; dated'December 24, 1996 to Appellants-.andothers~ 

Attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit D is the Findings ofFact and Conclusion ofLaw 

ofthe Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated March 6, 1997 in Poor Boy'sPetitions for Special Hearing 

and Variance. Attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit E is the Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions ofLaw ofthe Deputy Zoning Commissioner in Poor Boy's Petition for Special Hearing. 

And finally, the Board of Appeals' Opinion in the Appeal of Terry Gerahty in the Special Hearing 

.Case for the property located at 2711 Taylor Ave. dated May 31, 2000, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein as Exhibit F. 



9' 

Filed concurrently with this Notice ofAppeal is a check made payable to Baltimore County to 

cover the costs ofthe appeal. Appellants were parties below and fully participated in the proceedings. 

1. Carroll Holzer 
Holzer & Lee 
508 Fairmount Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
410-825-6961 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the Notice of Appeal was mailed first class, postage 

prepaid, to C. William Clark; Esquire, Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Suite 700, Nottingham Centre, 

502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204; and the County Board of Appeals, Basement, Old 

Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICES\Baisden.NOA·PDM 



>. e 	 Development Processing 
Baltimore County 

County Office Building 
Department of Permits and III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 

..•" 

DATE: 	 December 24, 1996 

TO: 	 Hon. Joseph Bartenfelder 

Sixth District Councilman 

M.S. 2201 

John F. Weber, III 

Director ofthe Dep. of Recreation ano Parks 

M.S. 52 

Earnest and Ruth Baisden 

7706 Oak Ave. 

Parkville MD 21234 


James Thompson 

Supervisor of Code Enforcement 


Terry Gerahty. Owner of Poorboys 

7721 Old Harford Road 

Parkville MD 21234 


Douglas Burgess. Exq. 

Nolan. Plumhoff and Williams 

Suite 700. Nottingham Centre 

502 Washington Ave 

Towson. MD 21204 


Re: 	 Buffer Poorsboys 
from community 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This is a response to the various meetings and phone calls regarding the 
above referenced matter. 

Activity will cease at Poorboys for the current business season within the 
next 10 days: therefore, the buffer planting and fence previously agreed to are 
not required at this time. However, before opening the Spring 97 business 
season, Poorboys must have a fence and evergreen tree buffer in place as 
specified on the attached plan. 
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Suite 	11.2, CourthouseBaltimore County 
400 Washington AvenueZoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887·4386 

March 6. 1997 

/ 

Newton A. Williams, Esquire 
Douglas L. Burgess, Esquire 
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: ' 	 PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING and VARIANCE 
,1 SE/Corner Old Harford Road & Taylor Avenue 

(7721 Old Harford Road) 
9th Election District - 6th councilmanic District 
Terry Gerah~y~·'-",' ner 

Case No~97-295-SPHA


"'--.Dear 	Messrs. Williams &-Surgess: 

Enclosed please find' a copy of the decision rendered in the 
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
have been granted in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor­
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals:' within 
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on 
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

Very ~lY yours, 

~~;~~ 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

TMK:bjs for Baltimore County 

cc: 	 Mr. Terry Gerahty 
7721 Harford Road, Baltimore, Md. 21234 

~ & Mrs.' Ernest Baisden 

7706 Oak Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21234 


Mr. James Reed 

7705 oak Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21234 


Mr. Avery Harden, 'DPDP; People's Counsel; Case File 

I"""\q Printed .,ttl Soy~an ink
'7:,::­ on Rc.cyC:e<l P.aoer 



~------------------~--------------------------------------------------------

e e Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue 
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468 

July 8, 1999 

C. William Clark, Esquire 
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chtd. 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 98-267-SPH 
Property: 2711 Taylor Avenue 

Dear Ms. Murphy: 

Enclosed please fmd the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The 
Request for Special Hearing has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised 
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
County Board of Appeals. If you require additional information concerning filing an 
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

JU,l}~ /~h-u, 
Timothy M. Kotroco 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

TMK:raj 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Mr. Terry J. Gerahty 
Mr. & Mrs. Ernest Baisden 

A<tr. & Mrs. John Baker 

Mr. James Reed, Jr. 

Mr. Joseph Kreis 


Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 
~ Prinled ..Ih Soybt>3" Ink i 

on Recyc!ed P.aper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us


QIountlI ~rb of ~ppen15 of ~n1timorr QIOlly 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887 -3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


May 31, 2000 

C. William Clark, Esquire 

NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHTD. 

Suite 700, Nottingham Centre 

502 Washington Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 


RE: In the Matter of Terry 1. Gerahty 
/ Petitioner ICase No. 98-267-SPH 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board 
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201 
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules ofProcedure, with a photocopy provided to this office 
'concurrent with fIling in Circuit Court Please note that all Petitions for JudicialReview fIleld form 
this decision should be noted under the same civil action number.' If no such petition is filed within 
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

~~ E-.kCl~ *-v 
Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: 1:efiy Gerahty . 
.-1.1r. and Mrs. Ernie Baisden 


James Reed, Jr. 

Joseph Kreis 

Barry Ashbury 


. Ellen Otto 

Alice & John Baker, Jr. 

Pat Keller !Planning Director 

Lawrence E. Schmidt fZ.C. 

Avery Harden !PDM 

Arnold Jablon, Dil'ector IPDM 

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 


~ 'rinled with Soybean Ink 
.. on Rec;-c1ed Paper 



October 13,2000 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 

Holzer & Lee 

508 Fairmont Avenue 


. Towson, MD 21286 

Re: In the Matter ofPoor Boy's, Inc., 2711 Taylor Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234 

Dear Mr. Holzer: 

Please be advised that the appeal of the above-referenced matter was filed.in this office 
on October 5,2000, on behalf of Ruth and Ernie Baisden, appellants. All relative materials will 
be forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call 
410-887-3180. 

a 
Director 

AJ/jm 

c: C. William Clark, Esquire; Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Suite700, Nottingham Centre, 
502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 

Douglas N. Silber, Esquire, Baltimore County Office of Law 
John R. Reisinger, P.E., Baltimore County Buildings Engineer 
Avery Harden, Landscape Architect, Baltimore County Bureau of Development Plans 

Review 

!,",{-, Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
'-ti on Recycled Paper 
..1"..1 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Director's Office 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887 -3353 
Fax: 410-887-5708 

http:filed.in


--

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 0.67693 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

DATE._~!..,r;,:;.../.I...i/Id,;o:.;lr;;~O...::O~_ ACCOUNT_.f-R-\-----I..o~Q""4_!----"'-h.J....I.I;.,..'-51..w..c:V~-

AMOUNT $1'£00 

RECEIVED 
FROM: ",(, (f.~J~ f7 aRl/. #d;. .p:/. I~£/i< +~"".-'- - ~ "-'7 · ~", . ~ 

FOR: --1Ft:....:·1'':"7.~~·......:R;.....:\~1q+r/~/....;;<_.!..!./L'*'/~~__ .. IU2.et~'L.i£~J:::::..._-___Lf2..:;;.-.:..l::.lu..:..!.#..l.n...L·'...;.+-:/=.-_ 

E/~JlcL& [a.i5dc.v1 rJ /1~ / --riL! /~~ /lvv,
I I 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE· CASHIER PINK· AGENCY vaLOW· CUSTOMER 

i):SHIEF: JF[G 
?D!ml[ I)H:!f [r.~jT 

t'5.00 CR 
n!~d timers ~~:ount:/ ~ ;'1!1f l

/ L1n!j 

CASHIER'S VALIDATION 

http:a.i5dc.v1


Appeal 

"Decisionoftne Director of the Department 'qfPerrnhs and DevelopmenfManagement App~oving 

the Landscape Plan and the Lighting Plan 


Poor Boy's, Inc., 2711 Taylor Avenue 

9th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District 


Ruth and Ernie Baisden - Appellants 

Pending Building Permit B-329149 


,/P~lication for building permit 

/'
,Approvals detail screen 

, 

~ce of Appeal from J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, date of receipt by the Baltimore County 
Department ofPermits and Development Management - October 5,2000 

~ A Landscape plan for Poor Boy's, Inc., dated September 7,2000 

Exhibit B Lighting plan for Poor Boy's, Inc., dated September 8, 2000 

,~it C - Letter to the Honorable Joseph Bartenfelder, Baltimore County Councilman, Sixth 
District; John F. Weber, III, Baltimore County Director of the Department of 
Recreation and Parks; Ernest and Ruth Baisden, residents adjacent to Poor Boy's, 
Inc. ; James Thompson, Supervisor, Baltimore County Bureau ofCode Enforcement; 
Terry Gerahty, owner ofPoor Boy's, Inc.; and Douglas L Burgess, Esquire, 
RE: Poor Boy's Buffer from Community from A very Harden, Landscape Architect, 

,,/Baltimore County Bureau ofDevelopment Plans Review, dated December 24, 1996' 

~D - Letter to Newton A. Williams, Esquire, and DOU~las L. Burgess, Esquire, RE: 
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance, from Timothy M. Kotroco, Baltimore 
County Deputy Zoning Commissioner, dated March 6, 1997 

/", 

L.-.--Exhibit E Letter to C. William Clark, Esquire, RE: Petition for Special Hearing:' Case No. 
98-267 -SPH, from Timothy M. Kotroco, dated July 8, 1999 

Letter to C. William Clark, Esquire, Final Opinion and Order in the Matter of 
Terry J. Gerahty/Petitioner/Case No. 98-267-SPH, from Kathleen C. Bianco, 
Administrator, County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, dated May 31, 2000 

,('~ 

, _;:A::etter to J. Can:9,U Holzer, Esquire, from Arnold Jablon, Director, Department of Permits and 
./ Development-Management, dated October 12, 2000 

~eiPt for $75 appeal fee 

,*c: J. Carroll Holzer, Holzer & Lee, 508 Fairmont Avenue, Towson, MD 21286 . 
a tI'C. William Clark, Esquire; Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Suite 700, Nottingham Centre, 

~t ~ 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 '.--~ 

.ct; ::z.1mold Jablon, Director, Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development 


@Ei ~ Management . ) 

CJ2 rHouglas N. Silber,Esquire, Baltimore C<;mnty Office of Law 

04: 
~g ;bhn R. Reisinger, P.E" Baltimore Comity Buildings Engineer 

>. ~ery Harden, Landscape Architect, Baltimore County Bureau of Development Plans 
';: 0" Review
§; 0" 

,,~o"",~,,':'" • 

)fp:iI:f~/E~'t;ifE'J3~iSDEN /' ;tPPI&~~/C'~Ty,;~ 
:7~7.06:,OAK''AVENUE 
,BALlIMOREMrfii'1234I 
.. ~ .. :,'.>',':. ~'. ,'(' ,.,:~ : . 

, , 
/ 

,·CBA-(XJ-15~ 



• • 
Case No. CBA-00-159 RE: Poor Boy's, Inc. 

910712000 - Approval of Landscape Plan by PDM 
9108/2000 Approval of Lighting Plan by PDM (agreement of Owner 
to attach the lighting plan to the grading permit) 

412712001- Notice of Assignment sent to following parties; case assigned for hearing on Wednesday, August I, 

2001 at 10:00 a.m.: 


1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 

'. Ernie and Ruth Baisden 

C. William Clark, Esquire 

Terry Gerahty /Poor Boy's, Inc. 

A very Harden, Landscape Architect 

John R. Reisinger, P.E.lBuildings Engineer 

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM 

Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 


6114/01 - Motion to Dismiss and Request for Hearing filed by C. William Clark, counsel for Terry Gerahty, 

Property Owner. To schedule motion hearing and notice to be sent (prior to scheduled hearing date of 

8/01101) 

6119101 - Notice of Assignment !MOTION ONLY HEARING sent to parties; argument to be received on Mr. 
Clark's Motion to Dismiss on Wednesday, July 18,2001 at 10:00 a.m. Should motion be denied, hearing 
will take place on assigned date of 8/0110 I; if granted, then 8/01101 will be pulled. 

6/25/01 Letter from C. Holzer requesting postponement of7/18/01 motion hearing (citing vacation, additional time 
to prepare response, and also continued Development Plan hearing before ZC scheduled for 9 a.m. that 

date . 

.6/26/01- Letter from B. Clark in response to above letter; his client will be out of town 7/30 through 8/02/01; 
consents to extension of time and rescheduling. Suggests utilization of 8/01101 as motion date. Notice of 
PP and Reassignment to be sent. 

6/2801 -Notice ofPP and Reassignment !Motion Only Hearing sent to parties; scheduled for Wednesday, August 1, 
2001 at 10:00 a.m. (hearing on merits previously scheduled for this date to be postponed; no evidence or 
testimony to be received at 8/01/01 motion hearing). FYI copy to L WB. Response due from Mr. Holzer. 
no later than Thursday, July 19,2001. 

7/1910 I Appellants' Response to Motion to Dismiss filed by 1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, on behalfof Mr. and Mrs. 
Baisden. Copy to be given to L. and B. on 7124/01; to W on 7/25/01. 

7/30/01- Reply to Appellants' Answer to Motion to Dismiss filed by C. William Clark, Esquire .. Copies to W and 
B 7/31101; copy to L on 8/01101. 

8/01101 Motion hearing completed before CBA (Stahl, Worrall, Barranger). Deliberation to be scheduled and 

notice sent. 


8110/01 - Notice of Deliberation !Motion to Dismiss issued; scheduled for Wednesday, October 17,2001 at 9:00 
a.m. T/C to L. (1m) Wand B. Copy to L WB; copy of original Motion to L. 

10117/01 - Deliberation conducted and concluded (L.W.B.); Property Owner's Motion to Dismiss GRANTED; 

Order to be issued by the Board; appellate period to run from date of written Order. 




•• •• 
Case No. CBA-00-159 RE: Poor Boy's, Inc. 

9/07/2000 - Approval of Landscape Plan by PDM 
9/08/2000 - Approval ofLighting Plan byPDM (agreement ofOwner 
to attach the lighting plan to the grading permit) 

4/27/2001- Notice of Assignment sent to following parties; case assigned for hearing on Wednesday, August 1, 
2001 at 10:00 a.m.: . 

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 

Ernie and Ruth Baisden 

C. William Clark, Esquire 

Terry Gerahty !Poor Boy's, Inc. 

A very Harden, Landscape Architect 

John R. Reisinger, P.E.lBuildings Engineer 

Arnold Jablon; Director !PDM 

Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 


6/14/01 Motion to Dismiss and Request for Hearing filed by C. William Clark, counsel for Terry Gerahty, 
Property Owner. To schedule motion hearing and notice to be sent (prior to scheduled hearing date of 
8/01101) 

6119/01 Notice of Assignment !MOTION ONLY HEARING sent to parties; argument to be received on Mr. 
Clark's Motion to Dismiss on Wednesday, July 18,2001 at 10:00 a.m. Should motion be denied, hearing 
willtake place on assigned date of 8/0 110 1; if granted, then 8/01/01 will be pulled. 

6/25/01- Letter from C. Holzer requesting postponement of7/18/01 motion hearing (citing vacation, additional time 
to prepare response, and also continued Development Plan hearing before ZC scheduled for 9 a.m. that 

date. 

6/26101 - Letter from B. Clark in response to above letter; his client will be out oftown 7/30 through 8/02/01; 
consents to extension of time and rescheduling. Suggests utilization of 8/01101 as motion date. Notice of 
PP and Reassignment to be sent. 

6/2801 -Notice ofPP and Reassignment !Motion Only Hearing sent to parties; scheduled for Wednesday, August 1, 
2001 at 10:00 a.m. (hearing on merits previously scheduled for this date to be postponed; no evidence or 
testimony to be received at 8/01101 motion hearing). FYI copy to LWB. Response due from Mr. Holzer 
no later than Thursday, July 19,2001. 

7/19/01 Appellants' Response to Motion to Dismiss filed by J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, on behalf ofMr. and Mrs. 
Baisden. Copy to be given to L. and B. on 7/24/01; to W on 7/25/01. 

7/30/01 - Reply to Appellants' Answer to Motion to Dismiss filed by C. William Clark, Esquire. Copies to Wand 
B 7/31101; copy to Lon 8/01101. 

8/01101 Motion hearing completed before CBA (Stahl, Worrall, Barranger). Deliberation to be scheduled and 
notice sent. 

8/1 % 1 - Notice ofDeliberation !Motion to Dismiss issued; scheduled for Wednesday, October 17, 2001 at 9:00 
a.m. TIC to L. (1m) Wand B. . Copy to L WB; copy of original Motion to L. 

10/17/01 - Deliberation conducted and concluded (L.W.B.); Property Owner's Motion to Dismiss GRANTED; 
Order to be issued by the Board; appellate period to run from date of written Order. 

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW FILED IN CIRCUIT COURT; REMANDED TO CBA 

11/13/02 - On remand from Circuit Court, draft opinion sent to LWB for review /comment. 



RECOUNTY, 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 


Interoffice Correspondence 

DATE: July 19,2001 

TO: L. Stahl 
M. Worrall 
L. Barranger 

FROM: Kathi 

SUBJECT: Case No. CBA-00-159 IPoor Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerahty) 
Motion to Dismiss (Motion Hearing scheduled for 8/01/01) 

A Motion to Dismiss the appeal taken by Ruth and Ernie Baisden in the subject matter 
was filed by C. William Clark, Esquire, counsel for Mr. Gerahty, on June 14, 200l. A copy of 
this Motion was sent on June 19th to C, W, and L for a July motion hearing. 

Since that time, the motion hearing has been reassigned to August 1, 2001, with the panel 
ofL, W, and B. In addition to Mr. Clark's Motion, a response to same has been filed this date by 
Mr. Holzer on behalf of the Baisdens. 

Accordingly, attached for your review is a copy of Appellant's Answer to Motion to 
Dismiss filed by Mr. Holzer. 

Also attached for Lynn is a copy of the original Motion filed by Mr. Clark (since she was 
not on the original July panel). 

Depending upon the outcome of the motion hearing, a date for hearing on the merits will 
be assigned if needed. Please note that the same Board is not required for both hearings since 
neither testimony nor evidence as to the merits will be received on August 1 SI. 

Please call me if you have any questions. 

Kathi 

ents (1 each for Larry and Margaret; 2 for Lynn) 



Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Int.o",n.,""·O Correspondence 

DATE: October 30, 2002 

TO: L. Stahl 
L. Barranger 
M. Worrall 

FROM: Kathi 

SUBJECT: Case No. CBA-00-159 IPoor Boy's IAppeal from lighting/landscaping plan 
On Remand from Circuit Court 

Attached is a copy of Judge Fader's Order in the subject matter. He has remanded the 
case back to the Board as "this court has no information before it, whereby it can 
determine whether the Board's granting of the motion by Poor Boy's, Inc. to dismiss the 
appeal has a foundation in law." . 

It would appear that additional hearing should not be necessary, although you may have 
to reconvene for further discussion Ideliberation prior to issuing a supplemental order, per Judge 
Fader's remand, for"further clarification and statement of the reasons for the Board's 
opinion and determination." 

After you've reviewed the attached, we'll need a determination as to public deliberation 
Idiscussion and an Order on Remand in response to the Circuit Court's Order. 

Please call me if you have any questions. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 


Correspondence 

DATE: July 31, 2001 

TO: L. Stahl 

FROM: Kathi 

SUBJECT: 	 Case No. CBA-00-1591P00r Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerahty) 
Motion to Dismiss (Motion Hearing scheduled for 8/01/01) 

Larry: 

Attached FYI and review is a copy of Reply to Appellants' Answer to Motion to Dismiss filed by 

Bud Clark on 7/30/01. 


A copy ofthis Reply brief was given to Margaret and Lynn on 7/30/01. 


Kathi 


~ 




CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Suzanne Mensh 


Clerk of the Circuit Court 

County Courts Building 


401 Bosley Avenue 

P.O. Box 6754 


Towson, MD 21285-6754 

(410) -887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800) -735-2258 

Maryland Toll Free Number (800) 938 5802 

NOT ICE 

In The Matte

o F 

r Of: 

R E COR D 

Poor Boys Inc 

Case Number: 
Administrative Agency 

C I V I L 

03-
: 
C-03 

CBA­
00

OO 
0275 

159 

Notice 

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-206(e), you are advised that the Record of 
Proceedings was filed on the 27th day of January, 2003. 

Suza e 

Clerk of 


Mensh 
the Circuit 

Date issued: 01/29/03 

TO: COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY THE 
400 Washington Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21204 



".. NOTICE OF CI~L TRACK ASSIGNMENT AND SCJitULING ORDER 

CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
CIVIL ASSIGNMENT OFFICE 

COUNTY COURTS BUILDING 
401 BOSLEY AVENUE 


P.O. BOX 6754 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-6754 


county Board Of Appeals Of Baltimore County The Assignment Date: 03/26/03 
400 Washington Ave 
Baltimore MD 21204 

Case Title: In The Matter Of: Poor Boys Inc 
Case No: 03 C-03-000275 AE 

The above case has been assigned to the CIVIL STANDARD ·TRACK. Should you have 
any questions concerning your track assignment, please contact: Richard P. 
Abbott at- (410) 887 3233. 
You must notify thi~Coordinator within 15 days of the receipt of this Order 
as to any conflicts' with the following dates: 

SCHEDULING ORDER 

1"::~' .Mot'ions to "Dismiss.:Funder MD: :·'Rule·2:...,322 (b):;"are' due" by.. '" '.' .... '.... :.... :0,4/10/03 ~ 
2 .... Pl'aiiitifP's' Expert, ,Reports,: or .Md. Rule2 -402 ,( e;)(;l h Di:sc:j.osures ..;., J08/18/03 
3. Defendant's Expert Reports or Md.Rule2-402(e) (l)Disclosures .... 09/17/03 
4":,~;·~'Jbi·nder of Additional Parties Deadline is ...................... 09/17/03 
5'~~;.. ·(bism:i:ss'a].r.0NCit·:l'ce 2f'or,i·:,uns'erved '(def·endant's·;(Md.·Rule2 507,·(B)) ,~; .', ....;,:' 0 7/2.4 /03 
6. Discoveiymust· by completed :by: .,' ...":.:" .. ,.' ..-: •.. '...... '... ,'.~' ....... '. 11/01/03 

7. All Motions (excluding Motions in Limine) are due by ........... 11/16/03 

8. ADR Deadline Date is ........................................... 11/16/03 

9. Settlement Conference is ....................................... 12/16/03 


Settlement Conference: Start Time: 10:30AM: Hon. Frank E, Cicone: 
10. Deadline/Exchange list of all exhib. and copies of paper exhib. 01/05/04 
11. Deadline for Motions in Limine incl. objections to exhibits is. 01/15/04 

(Note: Documents will be deemed authentic if objection is not filed) 
12. TRIAL DATE is .................................................. 01/20/04 


Civil Non-Jury Trial; Start Time: 09:30AM: To Be Assigned; 1 DAY MERITS 

Honorable John Grason Turnbull II 
Judge 

Postponement Policy: No postponements of dates under this order will be approved except for undue hardship or emergency situations. 
All requests for postponement must be submitted in writing with a copy to all counsel/parties involved. All requests for 
postponement must be approved by the Judge. 

Settlement Conference '(Room 507):, All counsel and thei r cl i ents MUSrattend the settl ement conference in person. All insurance 
representatives MUST' attend 'thi s conference in personas well. Fail ure to attend may result in sancti ons by the Court. ·Settl ement 
n'earing:dates~m'aY::f.fe:(contimjea·,bY Settn~merit:Judges,as long'as :tr.i·al:dates a're,not'affected '(Call [410J887'-2920 for more,', : 
information ,=?,~ C". '::f,J(_.;.~c·'::~ j.,,::·r,;:~:-t.';:~ f..";",::.>.~ .: .. ' ' ~ .. ': .. :': ..... ~;;J<. '\":~ 

;: \ f:~ _ S""E C:;:' ~ ;5;~'" :l}t.;~;·':;:':. _. :'<:.: :":: =, ~ , I:: ~ '.~ d T(~r. ' .'';-1:"'; • -" :.:-) \ .. :. \ ~' 

Special.-A:S'sfstiince Needs: If.. you': a·par:ty~repr'esented.by :you; or'a'I"itne~s:t.o'be)called on;behalf.'.of t.hat~party nee~ 'an 1; 

accommodciti'on'unaer the Ahie-r'ic'ari~'withDisabil.it)es Act. ,please contact the; Court Administrator's' Office at· ('410)"?87,~?6~7\,~r use 

-_ .. ' 

http:on;behalf.'.of
http:a�par:ty~repr'esented.by


~voice/TDD M.D. 	 (800) 735-22~the cour:'s TDD line, (410) 887-3018, or Relay Service, 


Court Costs: All court costs MUST be paid on the date of the settlement conference or trial. 


cc: J Carroll Holzer Esq 
'cc: 	C William Clark Esq 
~ssue Date 03/26/03 



CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Suzanne Mensh 

Clerk of the Circuit Court 
County Courts Building 

401 Bosley Avenue 
P.O. Box 6754 

Towson/ MD 21285-6754 
(410) -887-2601/ TTY for Deaf: (800) -735 2258 

Maryland Toll Free Number (800) 938-5802 

Case 	Number: 03-C-03 000275 

'1E~~~!IEfD) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

TO: 	 COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY THE 
400 Washington Ave 
Baltimore/ MD 21204 



• 

PANEL BPI018M 

TIME: 10:08:04 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 07/09/1999 
DATE: 10/12/2000 APPROVALS DETAIL SCREEN ERP 13:46:01 

PERMIT #: B329149 PASSWORD 
AGENCY DATE CODE COMMENTS 

. .... 
SEDI CTL 01/30/1998 12 SECUR-X3733//////SWM-X3768//////DEPRM-NO///SCD-NO 
ZONING . 01/26/1998 01 . JRA/JMC 
PUB SERV 02/13/1998 12 JRA/JMC NEED LS. ~LAN PER AVERY. 
ENVRMNT 01/27/1998 01 TT 
PERMITS 

01 THRU 09 INDICATES AN· "APPROVAL" ** 10 THRU 99 INDICATES A "DISAPPROVAL" 

ENTER NEXT APPROVAL PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT PF9 - SAVE 
CLEAR.­ MENU 



.".. ,·.·.. ,·.:.!·'·r.. ".·r··'·(·IN •,,,, .......;h .... 1 FOn BU I I...D ING F:'!:::RjVl I T 


CONTHOI... ::l:: GHC .... DIDT: 0<)1 PHEC: 21 

LOCATION. 2711 TAYI...OH AVE 
SUBDIVISION: PAHKVILLE 
TAX ASSESSMENT 0: 1800009926 

OWNERS INFORMATION 
NAME: GERAHTY, TERRY J 
ADDR: 7721 OLD HARFORD HD 21234 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 
NAME: R. ALONSO CHILDRESS 
COMPANY: R. A. CHILDRESS & ASDoC. INC 
ADDR1: 713 PHEASANT DR 
ADDR2: FOREST HILL, MD 21050 
PHONE 0: 410-803-0304 LICENSE #: 

·NDTES 
Jt'IC/ JMC 

DRC:::: 
PLANS: CONST 0 PLOT 8 R PLAT 0 DATA 0 EI...EC NO PL.UN NO 
TENtINT: 
CClNTn: TBD 
ENGNR: 
::lEI...I...F< : 
VJCHU< : GRADING & PAVING FOR PAnKING I...ClT EXPANSION. 

42,680SF DISTURBED AREA. 

PROPOSED USE: RETAIL & GRADING 

EXISTING USE: RETAIL 


BLDG. CODE: BClCA CODE 

RESIDENTIAL CATEGOHY: OWNERSHIP: PRIVATELY OWNED 

ESTIMATED COST OF MATERIAL AND LABOR: 45,000.00 


TYPE OF INPRV: OTHER 

USE: OTHER - RESIDENTIAL 

FOUNl)(.1 T I ON: BA~)Ef'jEi\!T : 

SEWAGE: PUBLIC EXIST (,JATER: PUBLIC EX:r.f:)T 

CONSTRUCTION: FUEl...: 

CENTF((.:,I... f.1IF~. 


SINGLE FAMILY UNITS 

TOTAL 1 FAMILY BEDROOMS 

MULTI FAMILY UNITS 

EFFICIENCY (NO SEPARATE BEDROOMS): NO. OF 1 BEDROOM: 

NO. OF 2 BEDROOMS: NO. OF 3 BEDHOOMS OR MORE: 

TOTAL NO. OF BEDHOOMS: TOTAL NO. OF APAHTMENTS: 


http:45,000.00


• • 

PERMIT ~: 8329149 

DIMENSIONS - INSTALL FIXTURES 
BUIL.DING SIZE L.OT SIZE AND SETBACKS 

GARBAGE DISP: FLOOR: 42.680 
POWDER ROOMS: WIDTH: FRONT BTHEET: 
Br~THF~.OOr1~;) : DE:F:>TH: ~;;IDE STREET: 
KITCHENS: HEIGHT: FRONT SETB: NC 

~:;TDRIEG : NC/NC 
I...OT NDD: ~):r.DE ::ITR ~;;ETB: 

CORNE]={ LOT: REr~H ~;;ETB: NC 

ZONING INFORMATION r; !:) !:) I::: !:) Ei"j E N T i=l 
DI~:;TnICT : BL.DCI< : Lr~ND: 0156(?~:>(·).00 

PETITIDN: !:lECT ION: IMPROVEMENTS: 0000000.00 
Dr~TE : I...IFlER: ~)(~O TOTP,L (~S!:;.: 

!vjr~P : FDI...ID: 034 
CLr;SS: 06 

PLANNING INFORMATION 

MASTER PLAN AREA: CRITICP,L f~HEP,: 


DATE APPL.IED· 01/26/1998 INSPECTOn INITIALS: 09C 

FEE: $85.00 PAID: $85.00 RECEIPT ~: A344420 

PAID BY: APPL.ICANT 


(I HAVE CAHEFULLY READ THIS APPLICATION AND KNOW THE SAME IS CORRECT AND 
THUE. AND THAT IN DOING THIS WORK ALI... PHOVISIONS OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY 
CODE AND APPRDPRIATE STATE REGULATIONS WILL BE COMPLIED WITH WHETHEH 
HEREIN SPECIF1:ED OR NOT AND WILL REQUEST ALI... REQUIRED INSPECTIONS) 

DATE 

r~,GE::NT ." ..... 
DklNEH 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT PHONE 

J 

http:0000000.00
http:0156(?~:>(�).00


Administrator 

.' 

~ ! 

Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington ~ 

June 19,2001 

- MOTION ONLY HEARING 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

enue 

~~~~'--.!..!=~N~M=.!;:E~N~T 

CASE #: CBA-00-159 IN THE M~ TER OF: Poor Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerahty -Legal Owner) 
2711 Tayl r Avenue 9th Election District; 6th Councilmanic 

9/07/2000 -App val of Landscape Plan by PDM 
9/0812000 - Appr val of Lighting Plan by PDM (agreement of Owner to attach 
lighting plan to gra 'ng permit) Pending Building Permit B-329149 

has been scheduled for a MOTION ONLY HEARING or the purpose ofreceiving argument from counsel on 
the Motion to Dismiss filed by Counsel for Property 0 

August hearing date to remain as scheduled pending outco e of Motion hearing. 

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY JULY 18 2 01 at 10:00 a.m. - MOTION HEARING 

NOTICE: 	 IMPORTANT: No postponements will be gran d without sufficient reasons; said requests 
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2 ) of the Board's Rules. No 
postponements will be granted within 15 days of sc eduled hearing date unless in full 
compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contac 
hearing date. 

c: 	 Counsel for Appellants !Protestants 
Appellants !Protestants 

Counsel for Property Owner 

Property Owner 


A very Harden, Landscape Architect . 

John R. Reisinger, P.E. !Buildings Engineer 

Arnold Jablon, Director !PDM 


Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 
C. Robert Loskot, Assistant County Attorney 

1. Carroll Ho er, Esquire 
Ernie and RutH Baisden 

C. William Clark, squire 
Terry Gerahty !Poo Boy's, Inc. 

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



•
QIount~ ~oarb of J\pptals of ~a1timort QIounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 
Hearing Room Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

June 28, 2001 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT MOTION ONLY HEARING 

CASE #: CBA-00-159 IN THE MATTER OF: Poor Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerabty -Legal Owner) 
2711 Taylor Avenue 9th Election District; 6th Councilmanic 

9/07/2000 -Approval of Landscape Plan by PDM 
9/08/2000 - Approval of Lighting Plan by PDM (agreement of Owner to attach 
lighting plan to grading pennit) Pending Building Pennit B-329149 

wh!ch ~as assigned for argument on 7/18/01 has been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Appellants 
and, at request of Counsel for Property Owner, has been reassigned to 8/01/01 (NO EVIDENCE OR 
TESTIMONY TO BE RECEIVED AT THIS HEARING); and has been . 

/ 

(A hearing date on the merits will be scheduled if required pending outcome of Motion hearing.) . ~ 

NOTE: Response to Motion to Dismiss shall be filed no later than Thursday, July 19,2001. 

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 1, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. - MOTION HEARING 

NOTICE: 	 IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests 
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No 
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full 
compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Counsel for Appellants !Protestants 
Appellants !Protestants 

1. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
Ernie and Ruth Baisden 

Counsel for Property Owner 
Property Owner 

C. William Clark, Esquire 
Terry Gerahty /Poor Boy's, Inc. 

Avery Harden, Landscape Architect 
John R. Reisinger, P.E.lBuildings Engineer 
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM 

Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 
C. Robert Loskot, Assistant County Attorney 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



• • QIount~ lJoarb of l\pptais of ~a1titnort (1l0Ul1ty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

August 10,2001 

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION. 
(Appellee's Motion to Dismiss) 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Poor Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerahty -Owner) (#B0329149) 
Case No. CBA-00-1S9 

Having heard oral argument on 8/01101, deliberation has been scheduled for the following date and time: 

DATE AND TIME WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. 

LOCATION 	 Hearing Room,48, Basement, Old Courthouse 

Kathleen C. BiaJlco 
Administrator 

c: 	 Counsel for Appellants !Protestants 
Appellants !Protestants 

Counsel for Property Owner 

Property Owner 


A very Harden, Landscape Architect 
John R. Reisinger, P.E. IBuildingsEngineer 
Arnold Jahlon, Dire«tor !PDM 

Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 
C. Robert Loskot, Assistant County Attorney 

: J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire 
: Ernie and Ruth Baisden 

: C. William Clark, Esquire 
: Terry Gerahty !Poor Boy's, Inc. 

FYI copy to L.W.B. 

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



QIouutu 1i'onrb of ~JlJlrnls of ~nltimorr QIouuty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 

Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

April 27, 2001 

CASE #: CBA-OO-IS9 : Poor Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerahty -Legal Owner) 
9th Election District; 6th Councilmanic 

9/07/2000 -Approval ofD ndscape Plan by PDM 
9/08/2000 - Approval of L hting Plan by PDM (agreement of Owner to attach 
lighting plan to grading pe it) Pending Building Permit B-329149 

IN THE MATTER 

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY AUGUST 1 20 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, pa ties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Proced re, Appendix C, Baltimore County. 
Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted withou sufficient reasons; said requests 
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the oard's Rules. No 
postponements will be granted within IS days of scheduled aring date unless in full 
compliance with Rule 2(c). 

)fyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this of ce at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: 	 Counsel for Appellants !Protestants 
Appellants !Protestants 

Counsel for Property Owner 
Property Owner 

A very Harden, Landscape Architect 
John R. Reisinger, P.E.lBuildings Engineer 
Arnold Jablon, Director !PDM 

Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney 
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 

: J. Carroll Holzer, squire 
: Ernie and Ruth Bai den 

C. William Clark, Es uire 
Terry Gerahty !Poor By's, Inc. 

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION !Motion to Dismiss 


IN THE MATTER OF: 	 Poor Boy's, Inc. (Terry Gerahty -Owner) 
Case No. CBA-OO-I59IMotion to Dismiss 

DATE 	 WedDesday, October 17, 2001 

BOARD IPANEL 	 Lawrence M. Stahl (LMS) 
Margaret Worrall (MW) 
C. Lynn Barranger (LB) 

RECORDED BY 	 Kathleen C Bianco IAdministrator 

PURPOSE: To deliberate Case No. CBA-00-159 lappeal from signatures on Landscaping and Lighting 
Plan lruling on Property Owner's Motion to Dismiss. Argument on Motion received August 1,2001. 

Preliminary Issues: 

• 	 Whether or not Appellants have right to appeal signature approval of Landscaping and Lighting Plan 
• 	 Clark's Motion to Dismiss 

Discussion: 

» 	Appellants noted appeal - believe it to be appealable 
» Question raised by Clark - Do we have jurisdiction 
)i> Both sides· quoted 5U of Annotated Code; Board reviewed 5U as quoted in Motion and Response 
» 	Decision to be appealed must be "fmal" - what allows someone to go forward or not 
» 	Discussed what is or is not appealable event 
:» 	 Ultimate issuance of grading permit 
:» Quoted from Harden's letter -	 "what will be required when permit is sought." 
» 	Reviewed§ 7-36 ofCode as to issuance ofpermit only appeal is by Applicant 
» 	Counsel for Appellant is attempting to fmd appeal along the way 
» 	Would allow to appeal constituent part of something leading to permit 
:» 	 Example - if department says "no issues to development plan" can the community then say "We, the 

community, disagree" - and then appeal every review of every step of the process? Does not go to legislative 
intent 

» 	Other elements along the way could affect this signature approval ofplan - only one step 
:» 	 As to issue - no one but applicant to permit can appeal..., this is current law - can only be changed by CC; the 

law is the law . 	 . 

Decision: 

LB would grant Motion to Dismiss; concern with the way the law is written - appeal allowed by Applicant only; 
but the signature on the plan is not the fmal event; only one ofmany steps - does not permit applicant to go 
forward with building - Motion to Dismiss is GRANTED . 

MW Motion should be GRANTED and appeal dismissed also has great concern about the process and the 
related matter in the Court of Special Appeals regarding this property - but there are avenues in the Circuit 
Court after final decision is made in the CSA; as to this appeal- the signature on the plan is not a final decision 
allowing someone to proceed with building only a review 

LMS Would grant Motion - injunction can be sought in the Circuit Court to stop work and owner would be 
required to put it back and to follow the order of the upper courts. Motion is granted. 



.• I. .. 

Poor Boy's Inc. (Jerry Gerahtv - . ner) (Case N o. CBA-OOl-59 (Ruling on Moti_ 2 

FINAL DECISION: 

Property Owner's Motion to Dismiss is GRANTED; Ruling to be issued by the Board. 

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the record that 
a public deliberation took place this date regarding this Motion to Dismiss. The Board's final decision 
and the facts and findings thereto will be set out in the written Opinion and Order !Ruling to be issued by 
this Board. 

Respectfully submitted 
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-, 	 LAw OFFICESe 	 e 

Please be advised that I have received a copy of the letter 
from J. Carroll HoI zer, Esquire, requesting a rescheduling of 
certain matters in the above-captioned case. After discussing the 
matter with my client, I was reminded by him that he will be out of 
town attending a convention in Atlanta from July 30 through and 
including August 2, 2001. After discussing Mr. Holzer's request 
with him, I believe it would be appropriate, and, therefore, my 
client consents to an extension of time and the rescheduling of the 
matter as it appears below. 

I would suggest that we keep the date of August I, 2001, which 
is scheduled for a Hearing on the merits, but only have on that day 
a Hearing on the Motion to Dismiss. In the event that that Motion 
is not granted, we could reset the matter at the next available 
date on the Board's calendar. That way, no one will be 
inconvenienced by having to prepare witnesses or subpoena 
witnesses, which may turn out to be unnecessary. I would suggest 
a date of Friday, July 20, 2001, as a due date for Mr. Holzer's 
response to my client's Motion to Dismiss. That way, I would have 
approximately 10 days to prepare a response if we determine one is 
necessary. 

THOMAS .J. RENNER NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS 
W,LLIAM P. ENGLEHART, .JR. 

CHARTERED 

ROBERT L. HANLEY, .JR. SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE 

ROBERT S. GLUSHAKOW 

STEPHEN .J. NOLAN' 

502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 
DOUGLAS L. BURGESS 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 2 I 204-4528 
C. W,LLIAM CLARK 

(410) 823-7800CATHERINE A. POTTHAST 

E. BRUCE .JONES" TELEFAX: (4 10) 296-2765 

CORNELIA M. KOETTER· email: npw@nolanplumhoff.com 

Web: www.nolanplumhoff.com 
• ALSO ADMITTED IN 0 C 

• 'ALSO ADMITTED IN NEW ..JERSEY 

June 	26, 2001 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator 
Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
Old Courthouse Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 In the Matter of Poor Boy's, Inc.; 
Case No. CBA-00-159 

Dear 	Ms. Bianco: 

.JAMES D. NOLAN 

(RETIRED 1980) 

.J. EARLE PLUMHOFF 

( I 940-1 988) 

NEIN'TON A. WILLIAMS 

(RETIRED 2000) 

RALPH E. DEITZ 

( I 9 I 8· I 9901 

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL 

(4 I 0) 823-7850 

'-
L.> 
o 
c:o :r: 
-I 

<­ ...<c::: z 

http:www.nolanplumhoff.com
mailto:npw@nolanplumhoff.com


...• 


Kathleen C. Bianco 
June 26, 2001 
Page: 2 

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation. 

CWC:kal 
cc: 	 J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire/via facsimile 

Terry Gerahty
F:\Pata\KATIEDATA\data\CWC\Clients\PoorBoy's\BdAppealsltr3.wpd 



LAw OFFICES THE 508 BUILDING 

]. CARROLL HOLZER, PA 508 FAlRMOUNT AVE. 

TOWSON, MD 21286J. HOWARD HOLZER 

190i-1989 (410) 825-6961 

FAX: (410) 825-4923 
THOMAS J. LEE 

E-MAIL: JCHOLZER@BCPL.NET 
OF COUNSEL 

June 22, 2001 
#7024 

Kathleen Bianco, Administrator 
Baltimore County Board ofAppeals 
Old Courthouse Road 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson; MD 21204 

Re: Case No. CBA-00-159 	 o c 
<J 

....... §

IN THE MATTER OF POOR BOY'S ?:: ~ :a= -< 

f\)Dear Mrs. Bianco:.. en 

Please be advised that I jusNhis'morning'feceived~a<Notice"ofHearings'scheduling'-'-- ~ ,­
argument on the motions, motion in the above captioned case for Wednesday, July 18, 2001 at:':':'" 
10 a.m. I would request additional opportunity to file a response on behalf ofRuth Baisden o~ 
the above captioned matter in that Motion was filed on June 14, 200 1 and I have an inordinent 
amount ofbriefs in the Court of Special Appeals due also I win be away from the office from 
Friday June 29 until Monday July 9. 

In addition, I must request a postponement of the hearing based upon the fact that on 
Werlnesday,.JulyJ 8~ .at.9 a.m. I have a continued Development Plan case previously scheduled 
concerning "Blakley Springs:" THis matter has been previously set before the ZO'riirig:" , 
Commissioner for 9 o?clock andJ. would. expecuhal:the-:case.,wouldfgo:that day .. l.would.' . 
therefore respectfully request a postponement ofthe above captioned matter and time to file a 
written response to this Motion after I returned from vacation. 

Very truly yours, 

J. Carroll Holzer 

cc: 	 C. William Clark, Esquire 
Ruth Baisden 

.,' f 	 ; 

C:\My Documenfs\Letters\Bianco-Ruth Baisden postponement.doc 

mailto:JCHOLZER@BCPL.NET
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FILE BEING RETURNED TO CIRCUIT COURT 

ON REMAND TO BOARD OF APPEALS 


CASE NO.: 3-C-02-01085 

BOARD OF APPEALS/. 7 
CASE NUMBER: CBA-OO-159 (Cf?;-Z'7- SP I-I) 

. ., ,~ 

. _.' "DATE: JANUARY27,2003J.·\~\''-J··· 
.Qp~.. .;,y: \;. 

Clerkofthe Court 

-. ,, 

I' .",

'-' ..' . 

,:)r-CElvr:O 'llllD r;:11 c'n1,L. _ ,L f.., f~,. Ill. L .... 

- .... 
2003 JAN 21 A 10: 2b 

, ,
" ' ... ,,-.' 

. CLERI1 OF IHC:: Ci,,,,;UIT COURT . 
BALTIMORE COU~lTY 
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772 ~ OLD :i..-\i:l.-=0RD ~C.:...: 3.':"':"'::-::'lCR.::. \ID 
PHOJ'.l""E ·H0-668-7599 , FA.X ~1~82-2t,1()6 

Peer Boy's agrees to attach this lighting plan to our grading permit wlth the following 

uncerstandings . 


. ,. 1. New BQE light fixtures will be installed prier to u'1e beginni.r.g of ~ny grading. ~..G ~.....:.-=.I'\"!!..-: 
~~~!«'~-P;\9I-~'~1. 2.CCI ~""""""""'*'~~r-.i.I'~ ~"'Z.~' 

2. 	 . Displa). seasonal, and temporary lighting is allowed until our lighting plan is instaUed. 

3. 	 Once the lighting portion of our lighting plah is insta"~, ·as shown on the plan, the 
lighting plan is moot and no longer enforceable. 

4. 	 We further agree to use cnly lighting that is alowed by Baltimore Cot:!nty ~ after 
the installation of our lighting plan. 

"--.. -.~. 

i 
..1 

V 








